i v

. | REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI

CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003

LAWRENCE NDUTTU & 156 OTHERS..................... .. PLAINTIFFS
N | VERSUS- R

KENYA BREWERIES LTD......cvovovereensnenn svoviivs DEFENDANT
JUDGEMENT "

1) The plaintiffs, numbering 157 filed this x-'ép':féégznht.ativc suit on
'Chﬁil:' behalf | and on behalf of former employees of Kenya

. Breweries Ltd, the defendant herein, whose terms and éonditions
of employme'n't'-.g-were governed by a memoranduml of agreement
dated-,?!_h December 1997 and 29% July 1999 and whose. contract
of emﬁloyrrie’:nt '“'eré affected ﬁy the-defe:ndant’s re-engineering
process which l-;)'cgan in 1994. The aforesaid action is by way of
the FL@rtiler Amended plaint dated 2/12/2015 where the 1I)1ail:1tiffs

sought for judgement as follows:

=== — = Hirem s nsr= e -:-"'r;‘_r:'l»-‘}ugf-'_.:3-'!"'?"-‘!:—#' 7 ".-;W
T, e ey - S TS

--a) & declaration that.decision to. 'cause their early retirernent was
unlawful and breached Section 80 and 82 of the Constitution

and was wrongful and a nullity.

T T (L O TS it o O A A T Y SR A T W I T T M o s T O e M -2 1
e e e e e e e e e e TN A e i et A T o N s+~ £

e
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 1



77 Lt T e
- e -

2)

b) A declaration that the defendant’s action to cause early
retirement of the plaintiffs was unlawful and unfair and
amounted to breach of the plaintiffs, contracts of employment.

c] A declaration that the defendants calculation of the plaintiyfs’
terminal benefits were wrong, arbitrary and they helped the
defendant to withhold huge sums due to the plaintiffs.

d) An order that the defendant should pay all the plaintiffs all
the outstanding dues;and salaries until their retirémeéit age at
sixty years.

e) An order that the defendant do supply to thc plmnttffs and
each of them audited statement of account deta:lmg their
dues.

J) An order that .the p!amttffs and each of them be paid all
outstanding <dues ]anc{ other cor_z_:_scquentza{ entitlements
pursuant to prayer (b) above. "t

g) AND or aItern&tiveZy, general damages for loss of employment
being 12.months salary for each and every plamtsz

h) Costs of{b} and (c} w:th interest covers at court rates.

’I‘J;},&ﬁgé‘f;ndant orf lts ‘part, filed a defence dated 8th May 2018, -

ai‘,xd arnenclcd on "12.11.2008 and further amended 6. 12016 m‘

I

which it demed violating the plaintiffs’ constltutlonal or othcr

rights. The defendant also stated that the redundancies were

declared in accord ance  with the applicable Labour and

Employment laws. The defendant further averred that the

mmmm___hmm_~w_m_r. ens Sl S an s Jed Y S e SETTeaweeTmy
VAIROBI HIGH. COURT CIVIL. .CASE NOQ. 279 0F2003 JUDGEMENT - i R S

N
—

e —————i e .



plaintiffs’ termination was lawful and that they were paid their

- -

dues.

When the euit came up for hearing, the plaintiffs summoned
James Sibili (P.W. 1), _Mieh‘ael Kimonyi (P.W.2) and Lawrence
Kyalo Ndutu (P.W.3) to testify in support of theic case. The
defendant on the other ha_nd summoned one Evans Klpngetmh
Mutai (D.W. I)*to testify in support of its detence <11 :

It is the evidence of James Sibili (PWI} that he: together with
lechae] Kimonyi (P. W.2) and Albanus Nowm were. appomted; to
represent over 820 former em;‘b’l’o_yees of Kenya Breweries Ltd in
this suit. PW1 aciopteel the cor{mtehts of his witnee:___s ,staternent_ as
his evidence in this suit. He claimed that he together with his

colleagues wez‘_e' unféu':ly sacked by the defendant in

M'l‘-f :_-. .t 1.

centravenuon of the Iaw through a flawed procLss k_nown as
Eafily Retu-ernent Scheme which begun in 1994. PWI further
stated that the process for early retirement had conditionalities.

PW1 also stated that he did not opt for retirement but-he was

neverthieless issued with an early retirement letter on 15.6.1998,

" P.W.1 further stated that they were retired in breach of the

e et —— ———— e o
NATROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT

memorandum of agreement between their union and the

-

3

P
-



employed new employees to replace those who were unlawfully
forced to éake early retirement aﬁd or declared }edundant lilce
him. P.W.l averred that he was claiming for a refund ' of
lcsh.sd,QOO/ = an amour;f‘\;éh_ich was reta_incd by the defendant
when he was forced to leave the defendant’s Iemployﬂient. P.W.1

also pointed that there was a schedule ‘showing what wasj due to

~=each employee as a refund.:=-In "his evidence in Cross:= @

" examination, P.W.1 stated that his contract of cmplc_':ymént was

based on.the memorandum of agrecmcht between .t_heir 'unjon
and their employer, the defendant herein. He also averred t_giﬁat
whatever - agreement reached between the uﬁion and the
employer bound fh-_eni. ‘P.W.1 ¢onceded in cross-examina';ion

that thcy: had i}q_ evidence that the defendant employed new

etfxployées aﬁéii:thej;-&érg retired. P.W.1 also stated that though
he had alleged that the defendant discriminated Lim he had no

evidence to prove the allegation levelled against the defendant.

S) Michael Kimonyi (P.W.2) a:iopted the contents of the witness
Staterxient he executed as his evidence. 1-'1{3 Stated that he worked
at the sgcurity section having been erﬂployed at th-e age of 24
years. PW2 claimed that he was forced by the defendant to take

A - S ————

NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 5



13

6)

up ecdrly retirement after working for only 9 year§]Vide a letter
dated 17.8.1999. He alleged't.hat he has never been paid the
money the defendant deducted and retained. after he 1e1’t-
employment. ‘P.W.2 claimed that there was no clause in the
contract of employment which -provides an early reti.rerﬁent. He
also alleged that the defendant emploved new employees after

retiring them. PW2 stated in cross- exa.rnmatmn that he was

" actually paid ksh.50,000/= but others werc not peud- PW2 re-

affirmed in his evidence in re-e;{aminaticm_tﬁat there were no
sufficient'consultation before the implementation of the early
retlrcment scheme |

Lawrence. Kyalo Ndutu (P.W.3) also adopted the contents of his
witness sﬁatement as[ his evidence in support .o;'_ his claim and
tlrmse I::ls:untlffs1 whom. he represented. In cross- _examination
P.W.3 stated.- ‘that there was a memorandum of agreement
between -,j:l}e -.Ejgi;ion and the defendant which gave rise to ;‘ne joint

Industrial Council where he was a member. P.W.3 pointed- out

“that the memorandum of agreement set out the amounts payable

to him. P.W.3 conceded that he was paid the amount speciﬁed.

P.W.3 also stated that the memorandum of agreeme'nt‘ indicated

N e S L R AT S ST TS

T Y

NAIROBI.HIGH COURT.CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OI"ZOOSIUDGEMEBT _ ) 6




7)

that he was to receive computation from the financial accountant
which he received but was not paid as was computed therein.
P.W.3 was emphatic that the defendant has not paid all the

amounts due the plaintiffs.

In support of the defence case is the evidencéiof Evans
Kipngetich Mutai (D.W.1) the defen‘dax}:t"s Human Reso‘urz'l'ce
Director. iD.W’."l'j'aciopted ‘the _contents of hlswnn*ess statement
as his evidence. He | stated that tﬁ%’?j"mgmorancijum of

T

un;:lersta_n'ding between the defendant and the union _fwas ‘to
determine the wages, hours of work and—l the cohdiﬁons_ of
employment of unionisable workers. D.W.1 sta;cecl.-.that in _éthc
year 1997 the defendant undechnt a re-engineering procesé n
\Vthh a *radlcal review of business to c:ut costs and unprove
eﬁ&éﬁé} by :z‘a.utomatlon This exermse, D.W.. 1 said led to thg
dibsure of th*c'_defendant’s Mombasz and Kisumu plans. D.W.1

stated “the 'e,rﬁ:plovees were allowed to opt for early retirement.

Th.lS witness denied the allegation tha.r. the J:lamtxffs ‘were

discriminated.  D.W.1 stated that there was an agreement
between plaintiffs” union and the defendant that the defendant

would retain ksh.100,000/= to cover debts and or liabilities due

NATROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 7



to the defendant or Tembo Cooperative. In cross-examination,

D.W.1 stated that the retirement age was set at 60 years. He
s 0
also stated that the defendant came up with the idea of
Volu.ntary Early Retirement before attaining the age of 60 years.
DWI stated that employees :oyvould write to the defendant
rcquestin'g'to-take an early retirement. [t is';-tbe .évidence of
D.W.1 that the .document used to opcratiaﬁa}i‘ée"“ﬂi& early
retirement scheme had given the defendant ..tl.'ze. discretion to
reject or accept such r'equests.' DW1 stated that the defc}ldant
reviewed its business and found that it had excess employees
who needed to be of loaded 'héviné:‘invcsted hczw.il-y in techno}cﬁgy
to improve‘-;-.p:fﬁcien'cf._ He stated:‘:‘that the Unions were en gaged to
set up th;: termq of mdund&nmes and the defendam settled for
radlind-aﬁmy a_nd abTxdoneci the Voluntary Early Reurement
Schgme:. W 1 further stated that the defendant undertook

what it called’ re-engineering to reduce costs of production and

improve efficiency.

B D-W. I claimed that there was a Joimt mdustrial council who met

and agreed on Voluntary Early Retiremcnf Scheme but he failed

i

to tender in evidence the minutes of council meetings held

MM—HWM_W
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT - 8




D.W.1 also stat-ed that part of the initial payments were retained
by the dqfendant. As for management employees, a sum‘ of
ksh.100,000/= was retained while a sum of kshs.50,000/= was
“retaincd in respect of unionisable staff In his evidence in re-
cxa.ﬁaination, D.W1 stated that there was an early retirement
package which was voluntary but the same was subsequently
=évse there was termination which#was.not voluntary. D.W.* denied
‘ that the calculations of the exit pacigage"were arbitrary. He
stated that the- defeh'dé.nt ﬁsed_ the II{e'nya' Revenue Authc_)ri.ty tax
calculation guidelines ‘to employ_er"s to tabulate what was due to
the énipioyees leaving.

Q) At the close of evidénce, parties were invited to file and e;-:chan’ge

written submission. Learned counscls appearing in the rnetter

.-

X
*

wére adso’ allowed té) miake oral highlights. Having conmdcrcd the
evrdencc Logéthcr with the rival submissions, the following issues

- comr'nend theinselves for the determination of this court.
i) Whether or not the eczrl;y retirement scheme was

carried—out—irn—corn travcnf*on—of—thu—'t:orrs—tltuﬁml_an'd‘—_

the existing contracts of employment.

3
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE \0 "79 0 2003 IUDGEMENT ] \;9 /




e T e T A i ..,:__—._.“-sm:ﬁr::r_ﬂ_
S i ——— e

ii) Whether or not the plamttff.s are entitled to a refund of
the monies aIZegedEy'wit_hheId by the defendant.
iii) Whether or not the plaintiffs are entitled to be paid

711

- %

i
their salaries upto the date of retirement.’

~

iv) Whether or not the plaintiffs are entitled to general

damages for loss of employment. —=
v)-+Whether or not the terminal bernefits claimed by the
plaintiffs are properly co_mpu'tad.

10) On the first .issuc, it is the »subm'is.silon of the plaintifis that
defendant developed a voluntary early rctiremeﬁt scheme In
which any employee -who desired early rcLirc:m_c-nt had to fill a
given form and préesent itfor consideration by the management
and tl_'.Lex'*E was 1no éllérantee that the request would be accepted
by'_'_.‘the -efng‘,loy«e.f-. It ;i}as_ pointed out t‘hat. some of the conditions
which were to be fu‘lll'llled before an employee could be allowed to
take up a vohlntary early retirement included inter alia poor or

low productivity, poor disciplinary record, poor health and that

ome should have attained the age of oSU years. It isasotie
submission of the plaintiffs that employees who were aged above
SO ye.ars would earn his/her salary upto the retirement age of €0

NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL (.A‘Fl" NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMERT 19




years. The plaintiffs have pointe_d out that the }loiuntary Early
Retirement Scheme cli,[d not achieve the desired results of getting
many employees retire from their service. It is further the
submission of the plaintiffs that without consulting their union
the defendant unilaterally crafted a scheme tc send home a
nu;nbcr-of employees. It is-said that the. defendant would'send
an ernplo_v‘e!:;h.":;g compulsory leave and u{nonms/ hef retlirn,
he/she would be issued with a letter of earlﬁs’_i"etireﬁ#ent, le.ttcfr of
service and a schedule of computatibﬁ.-ﬁf__ ‘h'isfher'dﬁes and
thereafter the empleoyee ﬁ{'OL‘llId be asked tol sign documents to
clear and leave.the company premises. The plaintiffs retf'crrcci to
this latter;scheme as Unilateral Forced Early Retirement ;;Schcme.
In respdiz'r-'-i‘f"sg:!_to the plain‘gi_ffs’ submissions, the defendant argued
that ‘t'_hepla.mﬁffs’ urion ;was, consulted and made aware of the
intended ixﬁ%;lcmcntation of the voluntary ecarly - rctirerr,;lcnt
schemé. - ’_I‘gl,gf-defcnda.nt relied in evidence minutc_s of a meeting

of the .Joint Industrial Council held on 11.08.2000. The

e e T T Tt et o T MR T B 0 e T K 07 VM s et
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF2003 JUDGEMENT j i 8

defendant further. stated.. that in impiementing the early

retirement scheme it did not discriminate against any employee.
|

The defendant further denied breaching Sections €0 aund 82 of




. - " T 3% . _ . ) _

B I R R R R R e O AR S s e e
LSO, LrLs -

» . Ca)

i

Tl
S

the 1963 constitution. [t also denied breaching the terms of the
memorandum of melerstancliﬁg Ientcred' 5etureél1 it énd fhe
plaintiffs’ union. - I have carefully examined the minutes héavily
relied upon by the defendant in respect of the Imeetir}g which
took pldace 'on 11%* August 2000: It 1s apparent that the early
retir.ement scheme took place between the year.1997 and 2001.
The minutes relied.upon are in fespect of a mgeﬁng of Join“i
Industrial Council mesting held on 11.8_.2000'. It is evident that
the ea_rl},? retirement scheme wasdbnc ‘r-n‘c:’rc than threc[?_a) -years
before the consultative rneeting. fv_as held. The defendant did not
tender mihutes of any meetings he.ld between the' defendant and
tl;e plaintiffs” union pr'i'or to th?: cc;*nnlcﬁcern.enlt of t'f;c forced
early rctlfement scheme. »\_,.;\ crltzcal examination of the minutes
taﬁdercd by the dcxendant will-show- that the-union had clearly--
stated that it had never been party to the forced early retirement
scheﬁ'e. -_In_.fai:’t, the union clearly stated that the defendant had .
turned the initial veluntary retirement scheme to forced: early

retirement. < After a !carcful evaluation ‘of the evidence, 1 am

p— .’...-- — —— ———
convinced that the plaintiffs have shown that they were forced to
B =y - —

P
take an early retirement without being consulted nor the

ST G e, mmm-mﬂm
————— e e e

T E——
NATROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE 0. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 12




participation of their union. The initial scheme was nolumaly

-

. { {_— ' —_—
but the sa_mc was later -::c.cl througn the plaintiffs throats. The
g T ——

documnentary evidencr presented by both sides show that the
plaintiffs’ were .employed by the defendant on permanent and
pensionable terms and Iwcre‘. each ex.pccted to retire at the age of
60 years. The plaintiffs have complained that their rights a‘s
« Zimpenshrined under Sections 80 and 82 of the GOIlStll"LIthL'l inow
repealed). The defendant has argued that the plamtjffs have
-failed to tender evidence showlng.that they were ghscrxmmateq in
the implementation of the e-a;r_ll_y retirement schemes. It £1as
emerged from -t_he evidence .tc‘-:nc_lere'd that hough there was no

open discrimination against tnc plaintiffs, it was not clceu- what

criteria was apphed in identifying. those to take up early

retu'ement In ‘the absence of a clear c.xplanatlon tlls__g_au__l_:tj__s_,_

—

enﬁggg_lamfer that there was subtle dlacnrmnatlon as ac*aunst ’

the pla:mtlﬁ"s vis-a-vis those who remaine d in emplovment Thc
p—— ‘___,...-—-. [N e sy L —

plaintiffs have also argued that their right to fair labour practices

—guﬂfaa&%eeé—u&éex—ﬂf{te]hH—eE—%he—%onﬁ ttutiomrof-Kenye; 2040———

were breached. I[n response to this submission, the defendant

cited the case of Alfred Asidaga Muliraa and 2 others =vs=

mm lmmm“mmmm
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMEN Y 13




11)

12)

Attorney General and 8 others, Nairobi C.A no. 179 of 2015
in which the Court of Appeal held _EJr:zEer alia, that a court can{not
enforce rights created under the new corstitution unless those
rights were :I recogi‘lisé'd and protected under the 'previqus
conét-i-;utioa. With respect, [ agree with the defendant’s latest
submission. In the circumstances this court by inference finds
that: the plaintiffs’ right-to protection -frér’ri diSCrin‘Ixination under

Sections 80 and 82 of the Constitution of Kenya (now repealed)

was breached. v

The other que.stion which is related to the above is whether the
implementation of the early retirement scheme w‘as iﬁ breach of
the contract of émployment between the plaintifff‘ and the
defendant.- ’I‘he pla.muffs have argued that the letters sending

-----

th“em Ho,mc Foi early reurement cannot be treated as

reﬁi:nda.ne:cs They are of the view thaL the same were umlateral
ai— e — __—..-—'"-_-‘_—_- -—

. Qa2yre i .
forcc‘:_d’:jgrly re dz;g_mcnt scheme,_

The defendant on the other hahd is of the view that as

—unionisable-employeesthe plaimtiffs Terms ot cmployment as per

e s :
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT

the memorandum of understanding provided for a declaration of

redundancies described as loss of employment through no fault

T

T TGy

14



the contract of employment redundancy is stated to b_e_ 01ie of the
methodology i;l which an employees’ employmeﬁt could be-
brought to an end. Itis expressly stated that redundancy sho,;uld
be with cléarly laid down procedures. The C.B.A and the lab;;)ur
laws are ver} clear on what conditions must met for redundancy
to be applied. P‘lrst it must be Justified and proven that there is
need to reduce the-number of employees in order tdisave Ith_e
employer from collapse. Secondly, that the“-:';feldundancy process
and package must be nggd‘t’iatccl and ef-:plajncri in advance to tl';c
person;.s affected. Thirdly, that there must be a clear critérion as
to which employee 'woul.‘d exit and why must be‘ laud down. In
this case the defendant failed to produce its annual statement of
‘account to sho‘\ 1ts ﬁna.vc:al status despite having been served
Wiﬁh a‘ notlce to produce by Lhe plamuffs ‘The plaintiffs’
ass..ertlon that the dﬂfcndam was then and has continued to-date

on an ‘E:prard profitability trend remains uncontr overted. There

is no evidence that the process was negotiated by the employees

———aifﬁee%ed—lﬂ——mc—abbumc uitheabove Tentisned features, it
cannot be said the defendant's early retirement scheme can be
treated as redundancy. With respect, I am convinced that the

%w“*%mﬁﬂ%mm
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVE. CASE NO. 279 0F2003 JUDGEMENT ' 16




plaintiffs were justified to plead that the defendant’s scheme was
left at the whims of sectional heéd and was inbured with extreme
favourism and discrimination. The plaintiffs were therefore right
to claim d:iscrimmation since there were no guidelines to justify

whj they were retired while others of similar qualifications were

left to continue to work. It is clear in my mind that the plaintiffs

—

——

v were Temoved from employment whimsically aﬁq.;-f*vdth'aut

__q,..—v-'_L—-—-.._——
follow:.ng the laid down . labour laws ‘and procedures

===

Consequently, the plaintiffs’ termination and or dismissal 13//

declared to be unla"rful and theérefore the plaintiffs are enuﬂed to

'ﬁlﬂ-’_—‘—-

be comgensated /_ 7 ( . :

14) The secon,d;‘;is_,&uc to be determined is whether or not the plaintiffs

\."—

3 | f
are enu.tlc,d to be refunded monies withheld by the defendants. It

= . - v-\..
O] - e 4_ -

is -the' st‘if,l.gl___x:‘_ms's_';pg of the defendant that the plaintiffs are not

entitled to bé_-j_:__rcfunded the aforesaid sum because the plaintiffs
failed to spgéi‘ﬁcally plead and prove save for the two plaintiffs

who testified. The defendant further argued that most- of the

SN

e

plairrtiffs—wers pait-back- therefurtafteritwas established-that
they did not owe the companv money. The defendant also
. - J :

argued tlf::at the claim was not similar to each plaintiff. The

ErwTa

NAIROBI HIGES COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT _ E 17 )
. .' '\‘
‘S\\'V



defendant further pointed out that the schedules of payments
prepared by the learned advocates wére never admiitted as
exhibits in evidence. The defendant also argued that it has set
up the defence which is to the effect that the claim for a refund is
time-barred therefore the claim for ksh.2Q,775.152/= is éwt
justified. The plaintiffs have beseeched this court to- ordcr %:he
defendant to refund the momes it wzthhel'cli as’ security. - It.is:
pointed out that the defendant has adn=tted ,havmo deducted the
aforementioned amounts erIn the piamttffs;,-:_ The plaunﬁffs have
urged thi..s. court te order the defendant to pay thr: claim as per
the schedules provided by two firms of adirocates. I have
considércd the ‘.evidence provided by botn smiﬂs plus the

subrmssmns over thls c1a1rn There 1s no doubt that this claim

. wWas plca‘ded in: thc pleu'lt The.plea ma}'_not have been. precise

-dtig: to the nilmer_b'us number of plaintiffs. "It is not in dispute

that three plaintiffs testified on behalf of the rest of the plaintiffs

-and this is not unusual in representative suits like in this case.

The defendant has stated that the claim is timebarred. It is

unfortunate that the defendant has failed to lay both the factual

and legal basis of this ground but it has instead made a general

™ b ks 3

i e _
NATROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 18



B v PR e —

e e T e i e

i

submission which did not help its defence. Both the plaintiffs
and the defendant concur that the defendant retained from each
employee either a sum of ksh.S0,00Q/= or ksh.106,000/= as
security for the defendant company liabilities. The plaintiffs
provided a full list of names and amounts 6f ré,fund's due to each
plaintiff. I have already stated that defendant has stated that the
ax.nounts- were repaid r]o--t-he plaintiffs. The défez‘j‘dant sumimoned
its H't,_1man Resource Ivfanagcx_',-__i:(rD‘vVIJ, to te$tify iﬁ‘its defence.
Unfortunately, DW1 did not prodice in f:viclcn.:c':'c any documents
or form of :c-:vidence to prove r.ei"mbursement or repayment of the
amount withheld. The plaintiffs produced in cou.r.t in compliance

with this cowrt’s directive two li's;'ts of claimants and the pay off

*schedules "to confirm the deductions. The schedule filed by the

firtn of Namada and Co. Advocates dated 11% day of May 2016 :

shows that the defendant has withheld a sum of ksh.20,775,152
in respect of the plaintiffs whom the aforesaid firm represents.

This document has guided this court to ascertain the amount

e e

withheld and not repaid Dy the deiendant. The deféndaant has
not controverted the schedule. It cannot therefore lie inits

mouth to deny the same. There is no reason why the plaintiffs

reir ]

Earro r

NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2b03 JUDGEMENT 19



s — T e e

defendant tEat at the time of plaintiffs’ dismissal, the remedy
available was damages if a defendant was,. liable, was Iirrli-ted to
the penc;d of notice applicable under the employment contract.
The defendant was of the submission that since the- plamuffs
employment was terminated by way of redundancy, they were not
entitled to Claim damages.- for loss of erﬁp]oyment. It-'-'is the
submission of the - -plaintiffs that the e‘1t1re process thf:y were
subjected to was an illegality hence they are entlﬂcd to
compensation in damages on the basis.of a muitiplier of their
salaries but being 'capped to 12 months’ gross salary.--.Thc
plaintiffs askeci th1° court t6 award each plamtaif a sum of
kshs.10 000 OOO/— on this head. I—I::wn:wr considered the rival
S'I.IbIIllSSJ.OI.'IS ovcr [hlS claim, I am satisfied that the plauntxffs exit
fx"om, tHe: defendants employment cannot be treated as
redundancy The defendant simply dismissed the plaintifis

through- a proc‘ess not recognised by the C.B.A and the contracts

of employment signed by each plaintiff. In other words, the

plaintiffs were unlawfully dismissed. The plaintiffs are therefore

entitled -to receive damages equivajent to the period of notice

stated in the contract or the C.B.A. There is no dispute that th\

= --".""m.:‘ﬁ‘ﬁ?."“‘ AT R AL v ATy o mmwmﬂhww

b ==
NAIROB! KIGH COURT CIVIL CAST ! NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT (59’



plaintiffs’ employment with the defendant w

as terminated before
the coming into force of the Constitution of Ken

ya 2010 and the
Emplovfnent Act, 2007,

In the case of Mary Wakhbubx Bnt:sh
Axrways PLC (2015) eXLR the Court of Appeal considered-

the
remedies avaulablﬂ to an employee dismissed in 2000,

In finding
that the remedles in the Constitution of Kenya 2010, and the

(fO? did not apply in such a case:the court
held inter qlia:

eres, EI_HPIO}’ment Act 2

These are

{
remedies that are provided for under the repealed
Employment Act, Cap 226 Laws of Knnya and the

repealed Tr'lde stputes Act, Cap 234 Laws of Kenya.”
In D. P B'{chhethd =vs=

Government+ of the United States of
America (2017) eX.1..

R the Courtof Appeal held z'nrer alia:

“T'xat——arrmml‘om Wwhose dlsmxssal was wrongful was
ouly entItled to da

mages equivalent to the salary he

%vmh%-m
T A e A et
NAIROBIHIGH COURT QIVIL CASE

= - = ?—n-mim "\':LWW
NO. 279 0F 2003 JUDCEMENT 59




4

&
e

would have earned during- the period of notice

applicable in his contract.”

18) In this case, it is clear from the contr;;cL of employrnent and the
memorandum swned between the plaintiffs’ .union and éthe
defendant that the defendant was required to pay .one mon:ths

salary in lieu of notxcc I am of the view that thf: pla.muﬁs are

each. entitled to a sum equivalent to one’ month’s salarjr as at the

date of tarmmatlon as damages for loss of Pmploy'nent [ make

=

the award in favour of the plaintiffs. The plaintiffs and their_
advocates file and serve the defendant schedule{s showing the
monthly _sa.la.ry, cach plaintiff: was earning as- :;Lt the time of
termlnaton of employment b’[enuoﬂ on 5/2/2018 to determine

the 135‘-1@-";_,,_ "

1 X = ‘:‘:._ - _'i::‘i". o ¥ .-.. ! ) - - . .
9) The finalissucty be determined is whether or not the.

TN

defendant’s é?lculéﬁon of the plaintifi’s terminal benefits were

wrong, a,rbltrary and helped the defendant to withhold huge

sums dues to the plaintiffs. It is the submission of the defendant

that the aforesaid payments were calculated as required under
- the Reguilations of Wages (General) and in accordance with the
law governing employees who have been declared redundant

e T mwwﬂzmgﬂwm R
NAIRQOB! HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO, 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 69

|
‘
L



n. The plaintiffs ate of the view thaf since they were not coﬁsulted
then the defendant’s caleulations should be treated as arbitrary.

I have considered the material placed before this court and it is
clear to this court that though the defendant did not consuit the
plaintiffs on the computation of their terminal benefits, the
defendant nevertheless gave a schedule showing how the figures
were asrived at. What 18 clear in my mind is t‘lat the défendant
Proceeded to compute those dues as tnouoh the pla_mtlffs were

declared redundant which is not the casé& here. Ir; the

circumstances, i am unable to make a declaration that the

process was wrong or arbitrary. (

20) In the ﬁnal analysw this court enters judgment in favour of the

pla.lnt1ffs as follows

"4 ;_

It‘ m hereby doclared that thé¢ decision to cause the p[a.mtlffs
totake eariy,retlrement was unlawful and in ij_zf_llguhe_,/
constlﬁ"utm nand the plaintiffs’ contract of employment. \/

L™

b} The defendant is hereby ordered to pay tach of the plaintifis

——damagesforloss Dfempm§mcnt a sum equivalent to one (1)
month’s salary as at the + time of termination of employment 3/
c) The de:endant is ordered to refund to the plaintiffs a sum of

mm.hqpnf,mm “u!!,ELtzﬁan—mmﬂmhvmwa
NAIROBI HIGH COURT Cll"L CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 MINDGEMENT o3




csh.30,180,685/= being the amount withheld in terms of the

<chedules filed by the firms of advocates of Namada: & Co.

Advocates and the firm of J. Harrison Kinyvanjui & Co.

Advocates tabulated

1. Ksh.20,775,144

. 2.Ksh. 9,405,541 5.
= ‘\/v

Total " ksh.30,180,685/= .
d'mts costs of the suit. i 7\/

d) The plalntlffs to be peaid by thc dei‘en
(b) (C ) and [d) above at - ./

e) The defendant to pay m..erest on

court rates from thc d'xte ow_@:ﬁ_the date of full

payment. LTS

e,
o

-

Yated, Slgned a,nd D‘“hveled in open court thls 944 day of January,

. ";“ TRUE |
\[n“{ THIS 15
1&%5\’ TT‘L’ 9 iGN%L

%, . K, SERGON | oyyn AnSd-RA0870
In the presenceof | \[mﬁ Fl(“\ﬂ\A?
© ) QL.H'\':'!'\‘;JF RENYA
= TRIRNE) i nets for the plamﬁi’-- N \11‘_’?,1/’,_J
\ - —--z-'a"—"'_F__—
S M GdRE D RINfaNJUL ... for the Responaenmt
Lot oo Tor W 5“-\{'\.-Lc..m"
v — — M_ﬂ_ﬁ—:ﬂ—ﬂ—#
CF 2003 ]UDGEMENT - 62

s —— e TR S
NAIROBI HiGH COURT Cl‘\'h. CASE NC. 2



IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

AT NAIROBI

(CORAM: W. KARANJA, J. MOHAMMED & Laj

BUTA, JJ.A.)

CIVIL APPEAL(APPLICATION)] NO. E089 /2021

BETWEEN

LAWRENCE NDUTU & .
OTHERS ..-.........-..APPELLANTS/RESPONDENTS

““AND

KENYA BREWERIES
LIMITED

.....................................................

[

RESPONDENT/APPLICANT

{Being an agpplication for striking‘out the notice of appeal filed against the
decree and judgment of the High Court of Kenya at Nairobi (J. K. Sergon, J.)
dated 24t January 2018

in

HCCC. No. 279 of 2003)

t*“t*ﬁ'ttt*!x*i**ﬁi***ﬂt‘***ti

RULING OF THE COURT

1. All the 6,001 respondents in this motion were former

emplovees of

Kenya Breweries Limited (KBL) (the respondent in the appeal and the
-applicant in this applicétion). They sued their employer vide a plaint

which was amended and further amended on 27 December, 2015

seeking various reliefs on grounds that they had been sent for early

retirement which they contended was unlawful and contrary to

Sections 80 and 82 of the retired Constitution. It was their case that



TR

B )

4t

““‘"‘_‘-.“.‘T_‘”’.

4

the record of appeal had not beep served on them, and was served on
23 June, 2021 following reminders from the applicant. °*

It is under the above c1rcumsta_nces that the applicant has moved this

FJI

Court by way of the Notice of Motion dated 13% July 2021, by invoking
Rules 83 and 84 of this Court’s Rules, Article 159 of the Constitution
and sections 3A and 3B of the Appellate Jurisdiction Act seeking orders

as follows:

2] That the Notice of appeal dated 7w February, 2018 be deemed
as withdrawn; 3

b) That the record: ofﬂnpeaJ da..ed 24 * February, '7021 be struck
out; _ 3, "- s

U e

¢) That costs of this apphcatlon and other proceedmgs ta.-\en in
the intended appca} be awarded to thc respondent

'{.* ?

-

6. .The moticn is premised on grounds that _]'le"“‘el" at the High Court
was delivered on 249 January, 2018; that the notice of appea.l was
lodged on the 7w February, 2018; that an anphc:atlon seekmg for
certified copies ™ of Proceedings has not been served upon the
Tespondent; that the appellants were required to file a record of appeal
within 60 days after lodging the notice » Which has not been complied
with; that the appca_l_ Was to be filed on or before the gt April, 2018;
that the delay in j:)rosccuting the intended appeal is extremely

prejudicial to the respondent, and that it js in the interest of'justicc‘: that
the application be allowed. _
7. Karen Mate-Gitonga, fhc appliéar;;t's legal manager,-_swore an affidavit

Oon1 behall of the applicant whereby she largely reiterated the said




e - - O - am

- 4 .

l1. On the stiking out of the record of appeal, the applicant urges this

Gourt to find that this motion was filed within fhe stlpulated time as

prowded under m]e 84 of the Court of Appeal Rules, having filed the

motion on the 15% July, 2021 upon being served with the record of

appeal on the 23d June, 2021,

12. The applicant further urges that the respondent cannot rely on rule

82 since no application requesting for typed proceedings was ever

served on them as provided by the law, and no certificate of delay has

been filed by the rcspondent The respondents have not gn»e:n any

Exp!ana.u{)n for the delay and this Court is, therefore, urged not to

indulge tbem

-

13. In their sy bmissions filed in opposition to the motion, the respondents

urge the Court to ﬁnd that, after delivery of the JLdg"'"IEHt, there were

various mentions to ascertain the actual number of respondents

involved and this went on till the 2t Februarv 9019 when the
question was settled. Further, that the proceedings were apphcd for
and they were certified on the 29% July, 2019. This was followed up by
the filing of the record on the 24t February, 202] awaiting the delivery
of che certificate of delay as a supplementary document.

14. The rcsponacnts urge that rule 77 provides for service of the Notice

of appeal on r.he affected parties wxd-m the stipulated time. How ever,

It does not extend to the letter requesting for proceedings, and once a

Notice of appeal has been filed and served, there is no rule requiring

dismissai on the basis that-the letter requesting for proceedings was



appeal. This was not done, and the appellants cannot, therefore, seek

) e

solace in the proviso to rule 82(supra).»We would respectfully urge

-

" counsel for the respondent to familiarse himself with the*Court 6f

Appeal Rules because, from the contents of his submissions, it is

imperative for him to do so.

19. As was held in Charles Wanjohi Wathuku uv. Githinjyi Ngure &

another [2016] eKLR, the intent and purport of rule 82 of this court’s

rules is as follows:

o

‘that timeline is strict and is meant to achieve the
constitutional, statutory and rule-based objective of
ensuring that the court processes dispense justice in
a ‘timely, just, éfficient and cost-effective manner.

The rule recognizes however that there could be

" g O N G~ N S

delays in the typing and availing of the proceedings

at the high court necessary for the preparation of the

~ record of appeal. The proviso to the rule accordingiy

provides ithat where an appellant has bespoken the

proceedings within thirty days and served the letter

upon the respondent, then the time taken to prepare |

the copy of the proceedings, duly certified by the
registrar of the high court, shall be excluded in the
computation of the 60-day period. A certificate of
delay therefore sufﬁces to exclude any delay beyond

the prescribed 60 days.”[Enwhfzs S ours]

Once a party has failed lo fiie a record within the above stipulated

time, then rule 83 of this Court’s rules comes into play. It states :

“if a party who has lodged 2 notice of appeal fails to

institute an appeal within the appointed time, he shall




_-ﬂ‘*"‘:ﬂm-

g — e,

ATun

i

- - - - S

serve the record out of time was €ver sought or obtained from this

Court. From the foregoing, it is ctear that the application before us has

merit and the Notice of appeal herein can be either struck out or be

deemed as withdrawn. The application dated 15t July 2021 succeeds

and is hereby allowed in its entirety with the result that Civil appeal

No. EO89 of 2021 is hereby struck out with costs to the applicant.

Dated and delivered at Nairobi this 34 Day of February, 2023.

W. KARANJA

-

LEE L T S .

JUDGE OF APPEATL g ..
J. MOHAMMED

JUDGE OF APPEAL

DR. K. I. LAIBUTA

........................................

JUDGE OF APPEAL

I certify that this is a
true copy of the original

Signed .
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

‘v



T (0) 20 2841090

i
: : s | o gt 5 o g Jebe o 1 Willizmson House
/- Kaplar Stration ot (020 7330 1
o Advocates P.0. Box 40111 - 00100 M: (0) 722 205782/3
Nairobi, Kenya (0) 733 699012/3
intl. Code: +254
kaplanstratton,
www kaplanstratton.com 0Z: Ne. 16

Email: KS@kapstral.com
VAT No. 90112190 PIN, PDODS155415

e PRICSRIEFL0/172 10 Apra 2018

J. Harrison Kinyanjui & Co. Advocaies o ————

e o, S S s

e ¥ StElicHewse—— - =
4" Floor, Door 416
Wabera Street
NAIROBI

Dear Sirs,

" High Court Civil Case No. 279 of 2003 -
Lawrence Nduttu & Others vs. Kenya Breweries Limited

i ———

Thank you for your letter dated 29 March 2018. .

We should be grafeful if you could please clrify the following;

1. Whether the payment of Kshs. 9,405,501 is in full and final setlement of the suit-
inclusive of the costs. i X

B e i e
Nt

' 2. We enclosea template of the discharge voucher for execution by each of the Plaintiffe
Gaageedoael  andwetumaido-us— :

We shall thcr'caftelr request our client to make payment to your account.
] .

Yours faithfully,

L

P. phi— .

KAPI. AN & STRATTON L
RECEIVED

DATE: 10 Ml R0l

Ce: Client -

SIGNED,. e

4. HARRISON KINYaN U

E:.;:‘;’J-jC-V?_CATE'E— -——-'-':{}-'_':‘ ___:___j_____,__ i

£ 7fimbo LBE,EC B bmo O Fowler § Wainana N.Shaw P Gachuhi R.Mbai EShah N Maik EKiyerjo C.Veleude 'Lgﬂ:,ﬂ,\
Ao PeSaeyn § habel A @owak Thethy P kimire K Kamaiths P Njeru S, FadrieMuiz N Manga R Miunga C. Elvang J Ng'ang'ira eroces Jaxalice e

L o "



j'1, Lot C w3006 C w3\ & poder of ID no. | WOIEYET 6 ] of P. O.
| Box [ S mARAGLOA ] do HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT of payment of the
i sum of Kenya Shillings P A Reusand S [
S ](Kshs. S0, 660 ) from Kenya Breweries Limited (hercinafter «KBL”) of P. O. Box

DISCHARGE VOUCHER

e 30161-00100, Nairobi. - = NSRS

— i e

I HEREBY ACCEPT the aforesaid sum in full and final settlement of all sums due to me
under the judgement in High Court Civil Case No 279 of 2003- Lawrence Nduttu and

others vs Kenya Breweries Limited (“the Suit”).

IN CONSIDERATION of the aforesaid payment I, my personal representative Or any other
person as my SucCessor in title hereby release and discharge KBL, all its affiliated entities,
directors, officers, employees, agents, Successors Of assigns from all claims of any further
Jiability to me arising from my former employment with KBL and in the Suit. I hereby waive
my right to make any future claims for any amounts, expenses, 10Sses, liabilities, rights,
benefits or entitiesnents (waether knowa Ot enkuovm) that rmay be due tn me from KBL or

any such director, officer, employee, agent, successor or assign or otherwise whatsoever.

I further shall not make any demand of any nature whatsoever against KBL, its insurers and

or its parent company and its insurers.

DATED this 'kbﬁ' day of &pnt 2018

Signature %\“’ 0 oo S R st 008 050 Passport/I.D Number m’gtﬁ-CﬂTc
. AN ceN 197
Mobil ; -

ole o141 3o kTS

WITNESS

SIGRALUTE ovv oo sen son oon e 2om 200 500 200

i -“‘i
SPeammm———— A g‘( ; i

AQAIESS ... cov oo sen wen e




P
$ B . " AFE I RATRANN RS T B bm e
I, JAwe3 Wwioniii ! KA B sholderof ID no- | ) S ?’] / 4% b Lol P, O,

Box | SIEEMIZ {\hs HEREBY AC h\(l\\l EDG l RECEIPT of paviment ol the

1S | i
ML’I'P'.""'L’-' STy ) Vol f
sunr of Kenya Shitlings 75 1.« ) 53¢ Iy ?
. J(Kshs. - ) from Kenya Ihcmuu ] imited (hereipafter “KBL™) of P, 0. Box

3016 1 -00100, Narrobi.

I HEREBY ACCEPT the aforesaid sum in full and final seufement of all sums due 10 me
under the judgement in High Court Civil Case No 279 of 2003- Lawrence Ndattu and
athers vs Kenya Breweries Limited (“the Suit™).

IN CONSIDERATION of the aforesaid payment [. my personal representative or any other
person as my Successor in title hereby release and discharge KBL. ali its affilimed cotities,
directors, officers, employees, agents, SUCCGSOrs of assigns from all clamms or any {urthes
liability fo-meansing from my fermer emplayment with kB and- i the Suit | hereby waive
my rtight to make any future claims for any amounts. expenses, l0Sses. liabilities. righh.
henefits or entittements (whether knowi Of upknown) that may be duc to me from KBL©1
any such director, officer, employee, agent, SuCCessor of assign or otherwise whatsoeier.

1 further shallnot muke any demiand ab any nawre W hatsaever against KB fis insurers and

or its parent company and 18 ApSuEers.

DATED this da\ of 2008 ~ 3y -
) S ; ”—[}9!'13(\-—}]*‘“ ! ‘1—7: Mﬁé--'

Signature ... =75 e S .p.spml /1.D Number ... . .0+
F —3 -~ ;
L'.. ! ﬁ‘ S %78
Mobile - R o O = AR
% ¢ PP AEY ) Sy RS fye Al -
Numbes ... i 7 .,ﬁ,-,é.' Q“- é - é* : ol A
WITNESS
SIENARITC G- on o cor oam vo oos con IRRE o vens




i
~pigtlp

i -
-
. a - i "ip
soirwl.aam .
ST WML TN PARAIITZANS
—
&
o b £} Inpmare 30D
H -I‘:\.L. Wiz :.'_L._m..." iVis
18
th

=gh Courtof Kenyz
: Civil Divisicn
: ’n']-limaf'-? Law Courts
ll' ’ f"

Dear Sir,

flinh Couri Crvii Case No, 79 of 2003
Lawrcace Ndutru & Others vs. Kenya Breweries Limited

| s e 1

¥e request you 1o kindly record tha {ollowving copsent

' “BY CONSENT

Yours faithfuily, _ e ;

in a_.,,\am,ow' KINVANSUL & €O
o ADVOCATES FOR THE PLAINTIFFS

ARVOCATES FOITHE DEEENDANT

F ClP. ts [ achuhi ; A, Mb aik | E_Kin i C. o2 1 J. Mhuth
o itha § o v | N Mangs ) R C. Etyz=ng g'an

Q. Fowisr {Consultanl)




[ 40112023
L LENS House

4 floor
" @ 1330hrs

NS

DIRECTORATE OF CRIMINAYL INVESTIGATY ONS

| For the 125 peopie | represented, the amount remitted by KBL to our clients
; account was as follows:

! 1) Decremental sum of Kes-9.405.541/=
| 2) Interest was 4.350,771.35/=

! 3} Partvand party cost was 1,000,000/ =
j Totaling to Kes 14.756,312.35/=

I

fA[ter receipt of the said amount into my Client Account, | transferred Ksh.

i 1,000,000/~ 1o my Oifice Account as My agreed [rees (as stated by M/Ss

i Kaplan & Stration advocates in their tommunication on the scitiement), and
left the balance thereol in my said Clicnt Account.

I then requesred Mr. Lawrence Nduttu to secure the services of an independent
Accountanr in order to calculate the netflows and the pro rated sums toc the
beneficiaries. He in. turn stated to me that he would. ha Pp¥ to work with my
accountant Mr. Lawrence Karogo Thoithi to do all the calculations including
the calculation of interest (o be distributed pro rata to each person of the 125 |
| Was representing as per the schedule of payment submitied in that regard
]I‘rom KBL Advocates M/S Kaplan & Stratton Advocates. There were other
| individuals of other Advocates who. were not satisflied with the Judgement of

|
|
!

i This information was known to my clients and as per the Court of Appeal
i Rules Rule 77(1) thereof that indicates service of notice of appeal must be
effected on €very person affected. Accordingly as affected persons they were
informed ar al] times thart my law firm would appear in the Court of Appeal on

their behaif in regard to: the said Appeal.

-The payment of one month salary as damages ordered- by the Court was not
remitted by KBL since there was already an appeal and have to waijt tll the
determination of the appeal which is still pending.

!My clients were agreeable with the earfier Court order and signed discharge
{ vouchers from KBL and agreed to alf the terms' thereof and no further claim
' upon signing the same so that they could receive their stated dues as per the

’I schedule from KB[

! I instructed formally in that regard and each of them processed the Discharge
: Voucher afier explaining to them {through Mr. Lawrence Ndurtu) the import

i thercof.

© abl

GPE (L) 927—10m—z/201z2



Ayt BT

e T OF RONYAY
HIGH L%}Ll:\-m}a‘; T |
RECE” TR GEORGE N. NJIGU
e TN \ P.0. BOX 55
q & I 1
u | 8B 1 MARAGWA
ROOM Voo et s i MURANG'A COUNTY
n"qu&nmw . " -{:Wi_i‘__-- A LS alﬂ ; CELL: 0721 366 226
CIVIL Ly ie o
18t October 2018
" P.M.GACHUHI.
KAPLAN & STRATTON CESED . )
WILLIAM SON HOUSE IRAPLAR 2 ETFRATTON D OVTAYX T v |
4™H AVENUE NGONG R RECEIV B i) l
2 g ! i
P.0. BOX 4011 - 00100 18 OCT 2018 . 16 0CT 201 :
NAIROBI, KENYA = - !
REG %ﬂ VED OFFICE OF THE CHIEE |
Dear Sir, e A O P Adh L JusTIcE

REF: HCCCNO. 279 OF 2003
LAWRENCE NDUTTU & OTHERS VS KENYA BREWERIES LIMITED

I refer to the above and your letter dated 29th March paragraph 2, 3 and 4 of the discharge
voucher for execution by each one of us the above paragraphs should not affect me. On my

side I feel you should return the same to my lawyer Harrison Kinyanjui who is the
custodian of my document concerning the matter,

Having received the voucher since 4t of July 2018 I feel time has come for you to return it
without any further delay. Bearing in mind that at one point you told the former Chief
justices Evans Gicheru that our employment was terminated unlawfully and that the
company was willing to pay us and since 2003 you have done nothing to fulfill your words
and went further to tell the court that the company was denying you our document.

[ feel that you should return the same to my lawyer immediately.

Yours faithfully,
{ A %l

-
\ s

GEORGEN. NJIGU

Ce: Honourable Chief Justice
High court judge J. Sogon
Managing Director K.B.L
Harrison Kinyanjui & Co. Advocates




AT M T T P
iz 1 BRI

ot FALSEA
yahoo Mal YEGATIONS ABOUT PEHDING KBL APPEAL .

FALSE ALLEGATIONS ABOUT PENDING KBL APPEA|

. 1 by Dt
foew marrison Kinyajui {g;,_aagn;rnsnrm_«yﬂﬁcﬂ.con‘.l

¢ Ta ;)ji(iugegr.;,f_‘-.?gli-?lgmaﬂ.-icm

~-: Wednesday December 13, 2023 31 1012 AM G=‘J_'I.T*-3

urt of Appeal Rules in the Appeal

son under Rule 71 of the Co
. ui? Why make

that was filed by Namada. You know very welli explained (0 you in detall aboutit. What is your insult abo

faise allegations against me?

You hzve sent me 3 blank Emails. What does thal mean?

Has the Appeal been heard and | have failed fo allend? Please get the comect information before you falsely accuse me.

You signad the KBL documents AFTER | explained to you everything and the agreement we had with you was thal you

get what was being sent to you and that we would then wail for he conclusion of the Appeal.

Why are you now wriling an email of false accusalion as though you did not know this?

Very Kind Regards
J. HARRISON KINYANJUI

On Salurday, December 9, 2023 al 06:16:36 AM GMT-8, George Njigu <njiqugeorge291@gma.com> wrole:

Dear Sirwe fad very high hopes with you anly for Gachuhi 1o disclose that you didn’l flle the appeal and you signed

the consent thal ihe matter has been setlled but there's God in heaven.

H

i

»

i

i .
[ e are you taking boul? Youarean AFFECTED per
g

d

i

g

l

-

f

i

‘!

J



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL
&
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Your Ref: TBA Date: 24" July, 2024
Our Refs: CC/PE/FEB/23/6

Lawrence Nduttu

George Njigu

James Suiyanka &

Julius Mulwa,
lawilaservices@gmail.com

VIA EMAIL
Dear Sirs,

RE:  YOUR COMPLAINTS AGAINST HARRISON KINYANJUI, ADVOCATE

We refer to the above.

The Advocates Complaints Commission is established under section 53 of the
Advocates Act (Cap 16) Laws of Kenya to enquire into complaints against advocates,
law firms and their employees. After due inquiry, the Commission is mandated to
reject the complaint, or promote reconciliation and/or encourage and facilitate an
amicable settlement, or if a disciplinary offence that is serious or aggravated s
disclosed, to file a formal complaint before the Disciplinary Committee.

A. Vide the Commission’s Help Forms dated the 9t February, 2023 you registered
your complaints as follows:

a. That you instructed the above Advocate to represent you in Nairobi
HCCC No. 279 of 2003; Lawrence Nduttu & Others vs. Kenya

Breweries Limited, which instructions the Advocate accepted and

proceeded with your instructions to the suit's logical end. The advocate
represented 125 Plaintiffs out of the 6,000 claimants in the suit,
Judgement in the matter was delivered in favour of the 125 Plaintiffs

represented by the Advocate for a sum of Kshs. 14,756,312/=.

ADVOCATES COMPLAINTS COMMISSION
COOPERATIVE BANK HOUSE, 20TH FLOOR ,HAILE SELASSIE AVENUE
P.0 Box 48048-00100, NAIROBI, KENYA.TEL:»254 20 2224029/2240337 f0700072929 /0732529995
EMAIL: peoPag go ke WEBSITE: www.acc.go.ke fwww.atiomey-general. go. ke




b. That the said sum of Kshs. 14,756,312/= was made up of the decretal
sum in terms of the judgment delivered on the 24" January, 2018 being
Kshs. 9,405,541/=; Interest up to 31* November, 2021 being Kshs.
4,350,771/= and party and party costs amounting to Kshs.
1,000,000/=.

c. Further, you alleged that the Advocate paid you a sum of Kshs.

71,106/=; Kshs. 67,769/=; Kshs. 135,539/= and Kshs. 67.775/=
respectively in settlement of the claim with a promise that he would
lodge an appeal against the decision of the High Court at the Court of

Appeal.

d. That you alleged that the Advocate failed to lodge an appeal as
promised.

e. That thereafter, you noted that the appeal that the advocate was
referring to and which was pending in court was filed by the firm of
Namada & Co. Advocates for and on behalf of his clients and had
nothing to do with you.

f.  That the said Appeal was subsequently dismissed vide a ruling delivered
on the 21* March, 2023 and parties applied to have it revived.

B. On receipt of your complaint, the Commission notified you of its mandate in
handling your complaints; that only possible acts of professional misconduct
were to be investigated and addressed.

C. Further, you were informed that the Commission in addressing the issues raised
in (A) above, will not seek to reopen the case; act as an appellate body or
interrogate court processes and/or address possible criminal acts. Do note that
the offices of the Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCl) and the Director
of Public Prosecutions (ODPP) are mandated with the investigation and
prosecution of criminal offences. Complainants on allegations of professional
negligence on the other hand should be referred to court for proper
action/remedies.

D. Forming part of the Commission’s investigative processes, we made enquiries
on the settlement status and proof thereof. The Defendant's advocates —
Kaplan & Stratton Advocates vide their letter dated the 20™ September, 2023
noted that a total sum of Kshs. 14,756,312/=being full and final settlement of
your claim was remitted to your advocate for his onwards transmission to you.
We noted that the Advocate for the Defendant, despite making reference to
payment of one month's salary equivalent for loss of employment as per the
Judgment delivered on the 24* January, 2018 by Hon. Sergon J, provided no
evidence in support of the same when furnishing the Commission with proof
of settlement of the matter.

E. On the basis of the above, we made further enquiries with the Defendant's
Advocates. Kaplan & Stratton Advocates asserted that no further payments
were advanced to the Advocate in settlement of the claim since you
individually executed Discharge Vouchers with the Defendant accepting the



sums paid to them. In support of the firm's claim that the sum of Kshs.
14,756,312/=was full and final settlement of the claim, copies of the executed
Discharge Vouchers were annexed. The said firm further indicated that there
was no pending appeal touching on your claims because you discharged the
Defendants from all claims or further liability and waived your rights to any
entitlement or further claims or any sums whatsoever.

. On assessment of your complaints and in line with the Commission’s mandate,
we narrowed down the possible acts of professional misconduct as follows:

i.  Failing to provide any/adequate professional service despite payment of
fees,
ii. ~ Withholding money collected from a client,
fif.  Overcharging and claiming costs not justified by circumstances,
iv.  Failing to behave with integrity and behaving in a way likely to
diminish public trust in the legal profession.

We invited the Advocate's reply to your complaints and specifically the
possible acts of professional misconduct listed above.

. He responded on the 24™ April, 2024 and provided the Commission with
background information of the matter from the time he first received
instructions to act. He alleged that when he sought to represent you and the
other 121 claimants in the matter, another law firm contested the said
representation. The issue of representation allegedly proceeded to apex court.
He claimed that you did not pay his legal fees at the High Court, the Court of
Appeal and the Supreme Court.

. Further the advocate in his defence alleged that he withheld the sum of Kshs.
1,000,000/= awarded to you as Party and Party Costs from the Defendant on
account of his legal fees for both his representation in the substantive suit and
the application that proceeded to the supreme court. The Advocate stated that
he notified you of his intention withhold the said sum.

The Advocate further claimed that it was inconceivable that an appeal could be
lodged since you individually and voluntarily accepted the sums received from
the Defendant in full and final settlement of the matter.

. The Advocate further claimed that the Plaintiffs represented by the other Firms
of Advocates lodged an appeal against the decision of the Court in the
substantive matter in which appeal you were named as the recipients of the
Notice of Appeal as per the Court of Appeal Rules. The Advocate further
reiterated that he was entitled to fees in the subsisting appeal since you did not
withdraw instructions from him. The Advocate denied any wrongdoing on his

part.

We requested you to comment on the Advocate's response vide our letter
dated the 30™ April, 2024. You responded vide yours received at the
Commission on the 8™ May, 2024. In your response, you indicated that you
did not wish to dwell on the history of the suit.



L. Your response was majored on the contents of the Judgement of Hon. Sergon
J. delivered on the 24" January, 2024, Further, you denied understanding the
contents of the Discharge Vouchers you executed. You claimed that the
Advocate failed to behave with integrity and/or behaved in a manner likely to
diminish public trust in the legal profession.

M. On assessment of your complaint, the Advocate’s response and the rejoinder
thereto, we wish to address you as follows:

i. Sergon J. in his Judgment dated the 24" April, 2024 declared that the
Defendant’s act of retiring you was in breach of the Constitution; that
you were entitled to one month's salary as damages for loss of
employment and the Defendant ordered to refund a sum of Kshs.
9,405,541/= plus costs and interests.

ii. Fundamentally, you were entitled to enjoy the fruits of the judgment as
delivered, we note however that you thereafter proceeded to execute
a Discharge Voucher with the Defendant effectively agreeing to receive
the sums paid to you as indicated in the voucher in full and final
settlement of your claim. Please note that a Discharge Voucher has legal
contractual implications that the Commission cannot
address/interrogate.

iii. Further, you alluded to the Advocate being negligent to wit: allowing
you to sign consent letters to mark your matters settled knowing very
well that the judgment had three parts to be executed... we wish to
inform you that such allegations of professional negligence - which is
failure by an advocate to offer services with the requisite degree of care
or performance of service in a manner that falls short of the norm of
that would be expected from a reasonable legal practitioner in the
specific field of law: should be referred to court for proper redress.

iv. That, the background and history of the Advocate's representation is
important as it forms the basis for the Advocate's claim for legal fees.
We noted that you indicated that you did not wish to address it as
raised by the Advocate in his letter to the Commission.

v. There is a dispute on the amount payable to the Advocate in legal fees.
The Advocate admitted to have withheld the sum of Kshs.
1,000,000/= on account of legal fees. He claims that he is entitled to
further payment for his participation in the subsisting Appeal. On this
specific aspect of your complaint, the proper forum for redress would
be filing an advocate-client bill of costs in Court for it to determine the
sum payable to the Advocate on account of fees.

vi. In summary, your complaint has substance but does not disclose
disciplinary offence(s) that can be addressed by the Commission, the
issues raised in your complaint, the annexures thereto and the reliefs
sought at the Commission cannot be adequately addressed and be
granted by the Commission.

N. Section 54(4)(e) of the Advocates” Act provides:



.. It shall be the duty of the Commission to receive and consider a complaint
made by any person, regarding the conduct of any advocate, firm of
advocates, or any member or employee thereof; and—

if it appears to the Commission that there is substance in a complaint but that
the circumstances of the case do not disclose a disciplinary offence with which
the Disciplinary Committee can properly deal and that the Commission itself
should not deal with the matter but that the proper remedy for the
complainant is to refer the matter to the courts for appropriate redress the
Commission shall forthwith so advise the complainant.

O. In light of the forgoing therefore, your complaint does not disclose any
professional misconduct on the part of the Advocate to warrant further
investigations and/or action against the Advocate in line with the Commission’s
mandate. You are therefore advised that you may take action against the
parties in the suit and/or the advocate as advised above.

P. If you are dissatisfied with our decision, you may file your complaint directly
to the Advocates Disciplinary Committee as provided under Section 60(1) of
the Advocate’s Act, Chapter 16, Laws of Kenya.

Q. You may also file an appeal against our decision at the High Court as provided
for under Section 58(8) of the Advocates Act, Chapter 16, Laws of Kenya.

Yours faithfully,

KIPNG'ENOH K. K
SENIOR STATE COUNSEL,

FOR: COMMISSION SECRETARY
ADVOCATES COMPLAINTS COMMISSION




el
Ve

zmail 53’-"“-‘“ https:/mail govimail ke/moder/email/conversation/39009/prin:

Subject Fwd: ANSWER TO COMPLAINT BY LAWRENCE NOUTTU & 3 OTHERS (Ref: CC/PE/FEB/23/26)
From  acc@ag.goke <acc@ag.go. ke> .
To kenneth.kikwai <kenneth.kikwai@ag.go.ke>

Date Monday April 29, 2024 8:48:19 AM

Good morning,
3
Kindly deal.

Regards, i
For: Advocates Comphmrs Commission

To: ace <accl@laggo.ke>
Date: Friday, 26 April 2024 7:29 PM EAT
Subjece: RE: ANSWER TO COMPLAINT BY LAWRENCE NDUTTU & 3 OTHERS (Ref:

CC/PE/FEB/25/26) ’
Qur Ref JHK/DM/3005/2012 Your Ref: CC/PE/FEB/23/26
Date: APRIL 24TH, 2024

THE SECRETARY
COMPLAINTS COMMISSION
CO-QPERANTIVE BANK HOUSE, 20TH FLOOR

HAILE SELLASSIE AVENUE
NATROBI

" Email: acc@ag.go.ke Tel: 0732-529995

Dear blf,f\‘ﬂd'lm

RE: ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AGINST US BY LAWRENCE NDUTTU, JAMES
SUYANGA, JULIUS MULWA & GEORGE NJOROGE

We refer to the above and your lerter dated 4th April 2024 (received by us on 8ch April 2024), and
very much regret to note that we did NOT receive the Complainant’s Complaint as made to you,

in ordet for us to sce the bases of the allegations leveled against us.
Without prejudice and in order to respond to the specific itemized allegations made against us we

stace as follows:
[n respect of item “a” in your Lecter I deny the imputation of ANY wrongdoing and state:-

i ' 4/29/2024, 10:52 AD

l From: harrison <greacharrison@yahoo.com>

7



I}mail System

—q--—_—-

date. Can the Complainants even allege that we “failed to provide any/
service” in this instance despite NO fee being remitted?

https://mail.govmail ke/modern/email/conversation/39009/print

[tis NO'T' true that the 4 Complainants were the sole Plaintiffs in the Nairobi HCC No. 279 ot
2003 Lawrence Nduttu & Others vs. Kenva Breweries [.imitcd.-}{-

1. The factis that there were alleged to be about 6,000 former employees of Kenya Breweries,
some represented by Gitobu Imanyara & Co. Advocates, some by Namada & Co. Advocates, and
some by O.P. Ngoge & Co. Advocates. Some of the Phintiffs lefr Gicobu Imanyan & Co.
Advocates and came to seek representation from my law firm. They were in penury and [ offered

“ to act for ONLY identifiasble Plaintiffs from M/8 Gitobu Imanyara Advocate.

2. Abour 125 of the said individuals approached my law firm through Lawrence Ndutw to so
represent them in the cired suit. O.P. Ngoge & Co. Advocates were unhappy about this and when 1
che matter was called before Hon. Lady Justice Ang’awa she listed the said individuals as being

aligned under my law firm and those aligned under Namada & Co. Advocates.

3. Unhappy, O.P. Ngoge Advocate sued my law firm as well as Namada & Co. Advocates to appeal
against 2 Ruling of the High Court dated 16th December, 2011 {Ang’awa, |) that had allowed som¢
pardes joined in the suit as plintffs to be represenced by the firm of M/s ). Harrison Kinyanjui &
Co. Advocates, instead of M/5 O.P. Ngoge & :Associates who were representing all the plaintitfs |

jointly.

4. ‘This was overruled by Hon. M. Justice Githinji, Warsame & Musinga (]]A) by an Order dated
19ch Nowvember, 2013 in Nairobi Court of Appeal Civil Application No. NAI 51 of 2015. NONE
of the 4 Complinants hercin paid my law firm a SHILLING to defend them in the Court of
Appeal in those proceedings. Can the Complainants even allege that we “failed to provide anv/
adequate professional service” in this instance despiee NO fee being remitted?

5. Unhappy with the Court of Appeal’s decision against him, O. P. Ngoge Advocate then lodged
and Appeal in the Supreme Court, vide Supreme Court Pettion No. 13 of 2013. My law firm was
sued as the 3rd Respondent therein while the 4 Complainants hercin as part of the Respondents
No. 4 in the Supreme Court Appeal relied on my representaton.

6. The Supreme Court DISMISSED the said appeal entirely. NONE of the Complainants or

indeed the rest of the 125 persons under Lawrence Nduttu paid my law firm a SHILLING. To
‘adequate professional

7. The stated decision of the Supreme Court which details the matter in extensos, including our
representations before the Apex Court can be found here for verificaton: Peter Odiwuor Ngoge
t/a O P Ngoge & Associates Advocates & 5379 others v ] Namada Simoni t/a Namada & Co
Advocates & 725 others [2014] eKLR (See Annexture 1) :

8. I appeared during the entire Hearing of the High Court trial before the Hon. Mr. Justice Sergon
and the 4 Complainants arc misrepresenting the facts before chis Honourable Commission in
alleging that “judgement was delivered in favour of all the Plaintffs represented by [us] for a sum

of Ksh. 14, 756,312/=.
In rejoinder to the breakdown of the sums stated in your Letter’s paragraph “b”,we DENY the

same and respond as follows:-

4

4/29/2024, 10:32 Ad



f_l;mail Systetn https://mail.govmail. ke/modern/email/conversation/39009/prir
3 9. The truth of the matter is thar we requested Kaplan & Stratton to pay our legal coses aca tee of
I Ksh. 1,000,000/= wholly separate from the Ksh.13,756,312/= due to the 125 Plaintiffs we
represent, and this was communicated to the Plaindffs through M. Lawrence Ndutru. Already, by
misrepreseating that their sums accruing to them is Ksh. 14,756,312/= the Complainants insinuate
that we have pilfered their money. We NEVER ook and would NEVER take a penny of THEIR

dues.

I' "=~ 10. On 22nd January 2022 Kaplan & Stracton a sum of Ksh. 14, 756,312/ = ot our Client Account
in furtherance of the Discharge Vouchers executed by each and every one of the 125 individuals.
' \We annex a copy ot the said Transmission as Annexture 2.

< 11. No one compelled ANY of the Claimants to execute the Discharge Vouchers. Mr. Lawrence
I% Ndurtu was tasked by the Hon. Lady Justice Ang’awa with representing the Claimants. He thus |
arranged for each of them to be furnished with a copy of their respective Discharge Voucher from

Kenya Breweries’ advocates on record M/S. Kaplan & Srratton Advocates, and each of them 4

‘ exccured the same. '
- -

[ 2. They each volunrarily and without any compulsion executed the same afrer being informed ot
the contents and ramifications thereof. Their payments were made by bankers checks. Annexed is

cach of the said Cheques in proof as Aanexture 3.

13. It was on the bases of these Discharge Vouchers that the pro-rated sums were remitted. Note
% that the individuals were o receive each according to their Discharge Vouchey. As a Client binds

an Advocate to a commitment made which the Advocate has to abide by, these Discharge

Vouchers are categorical and clear in their terms. How could I be accused of overriding the same*

14. The Complainants READ and UNDERSTOOD what the Discharge Vouchers stated
BEFORE executing the same. We then forwarded each of the said duly exccuted Discharge
Vouchers to Kaplan & Stratton Advocates by our letter dated June 5th, 2028. They cannot be

~ heard to resile from their own commitments therein contained. Please see Annexture 3 in proot.

% On the allegations in paragraph “c” “d”, “e”, “f”, “g”, and “h” of your Letter to us, we DENY the

same, and state as follows:

15. The cited paragraphs are ALL intertwined on the allegations relating to the Court of Appeal
issue hence we have (in saving time) responded at once to avoid jumbling the issues as herein

I . below stated.

16. At NO time did we inform the Complainants or ANY of the Plaintiffs that we were lodging an
Appeal on THEIR behalf. Ever. Let them provide the evidence of such, and WHEN we alleged o
s0 do. They NEVER instructed us to Appeal and at any rate we informed them of the contents of

their Discharge Voucher, in particular the 4 Complainants.

17. What we informed the Plaindffs represented by Mr. Lawrence Nduttu immediately we were

l served with a Notice of Appeal in the Nairobi HCC No. 279 of 2003 Lawrence Nduttu & Others
vs, Kenya Breweries Limited matter was that the Plaintiffs represented by Namada & Co.

Advocates (and some who had remained with O.P. Ngoge Advocate) elected to appeal against the

decision of the Hon. Mr. fustice Serzon.

429/2024, 10:32 Ad



'nail Svstem

https://mail.govmail.ke/modem/email/conversation/39009/print

18. We were named as recipients of the Notice of Appeal and as AFFECTED parties theit
representation at the Court of Appeal would arise. That was the basis of our reference to them of
the Court of Appeal proceedings. As the Coutt of Appeal Rules demand that ALL A FFECTED
PARTIES be served with the Court of Appeal Notce and process, we informed the Complainants
thac inevitably we would represent them when the pending Appeal arose for adjudicadon.

19. Was that a misrepresentarion from us to the Plaindffs we represented as well as the
Complainants named? NO. Rule 77 (1) of the Court of Appeal Rules states: tule stipulaces as
follows:

“An intended appellant shall, before or within seven days after lodging notice of appeal, serve
copies thereof on all persons directly affected by the appeal” (Emphasis added)

¥
20. We immediately informed the Complainant Lawrence Nduttu representng the rest of the 125
Plaintiffs wich us thac Namada & Co. Advocates HAD filed a Notice of Appeal and that THEY
were DIRECTLY AFFECTED pnrtic.«' under the above Rule. Tt is therefore a lic tor the "
Complainants to mistepresent that we were filing an Appeal on THEIR behalf, which we ncither

promised nor did.

21. Rhetorically, was the pacticipation of the 125 Phindffs then going to be free-of-charge in the
Appeal lodged by their Co-Phintiffs in the High Court, but in which they stood DIRECTLY
affecred? Since the Court of Appeal Rules BOUND us to the said Appeal lodged by Namada &
Co. Advocate was it a misrepresentaton o them chat we would HAVE to participate in the Appeal
process? NO.
22. For the record, we have NOT expeaded a SHILLING of their money in the Client’s Account
No. 2044308773 TO DATE. The Sratement of Account (kept in confidentiality of the other 121
Plaintiffs in furtherance of cheir Data Protection Act tights) is AVAILABLE for scrutiny and
inspection to establish it we have DIVERTED a Shilling of the Complainant’s monies held therein

or pilfered a penay therefrom.

23. As we speak and even as at April 4th 2024, the Pending Appeal lodged by the self-same

Plaintiffs represented hitherto by Namada & Co. Advocates issue is STILL ongoing, contrary o

the allegations o_f the Complainants.

24. They failed to disclose to you this Fact, that vide NAIROBI COURT OF APPEAL CIVIIL.
APPEAL NO. E069 OF 2024 LAWRENCE NDUT U & OTHERS vs. KENYA BREWERIES
LIMITED is pending and we were served with the annexed application, marked as Annexture 4 in
prook.

25. By our Letter dated 4th Aptil 2024 to the 125 Plaindffs represented by Lawrence Ndutru, we
informed them that we had BEEN SERVED on their behalf with the said process in NAIROBI
COURT OF APPEAL CIVIL APPEAL NO. E069 OF 2024 LAWRENCE NDUTTU &
OTHERS vs. KENYA BREWERIES LIMITED. '

26. They acknowledged receipt of our said lewter and promised to call on us on April 19th 2024
and on Aptil 22ad 2024. They did not. Please see Annexture No.5 in proof

4/29/2024, 10:52 A



“mail Systemn https:/mail.govmail ke/modern/email/conversation/39009/prini

27. In light of the stated NATROBI COURT OF APPEAL CIVIL APPEAL NO. 069 OF 2024

LAWRENCE NDUTTU & OJ.”th vs. KENYA BREWERIES LIMITED, they have NOT
w ithdm\m instructions from us or appointed ANOTHER Advocate to acr in licu of ourselves.

28. We remain professionally bound in the mateer for the Plaindfts, under Order 9 Rule 5 of the

Civil Procedure Rules. Tts states:

'
/

Change of advocate [Order 9, rule 5]
L]

“A party suing or defending by an advocate shall be at liberty to change his advocare in any cause
or matter, without an order tor that purpose, but unless and uatl notice of anv change of advocare
is filed in the Court in which such cause or matter is proceeding and served in accordance wirh
rule 6, the former advocate shall, subject to rules 12 and 13 be considered the advocate of the
party undil the final conclusion of the cause or matter, including any review or appeal.” [emphasis §

added]

t

29. Clealy, the Compl'nmnr; STILL come to my Chambers to date for representation (as you can
see from Annexture No. 5 above). On 14ch l"cbluﬂrr 2023 we were served with process w ith M/s
OTWAL & MANWA ASSOCIATES ADVOCATES who took over some Plaintitts from Namada
& Co. Advocates and we artended Court on behalf of the very same Complainanes when the
muacter was before the Flon. Lady Justice Ongeri. Please see Annexture No. 6 in proof.

f
30. On April 2nd 2024 we received an cmail disclosing service of the process in NAITROBI COA
APPEAL NO E069/2024 LAWRENCE NDUTTU & 156 OTHERS VERSUS KENYA
BREWERIES LIMITED served on us on behalf of the Complainants and the 121 Others char we
represent. We duly notified the Complainants as indicated above. Please see Annexture No. 7 ia

proot.

31. All this professional work in perusing communication from the Courr of Appeal, arending to
respond to the same, attending the Complainants to notify them on the ARISING Appellate

__proceedings is (rhetorically) for nothing?

, @Rhctorigall\ also, with what do we secure resources to be ONLINE, to print these documents
and letters to the Complainants and even maintain an office where THEY show up almost every
other week without their remittance even of Consultation fees? Have we even invoiced them fees

at all for them to allege that we have pocketed their monies?

33. More fundamentally, it can be asked: Are the proceedings in NAIROBI COX APPEAL e
E069/2024 LAWRENCE NDUTTU & 156 OTHERS VERSUS KENYA BREWERIES
LIMITED in actual existence in the Court of Appeal pending adjudication with the Complainants
cited to respond? Yes

- _‘I_“_ -~ n_— _

34. The said Complainants ate to the said extent plainly dishonest and have NOT even cared to
state to us that they have lodged a Complaint before you in regard to their Claim.

{
5

R I I

e A

e da g bt U

"_.._"I?"_-.,’%E: I’:. )

[n specific regard to item d. raised in vour leteer, we DENY the same and our response is as
- follows:

-

4/29/2024, 10:52 Al



1Imaii System https://mail.govmail.ke/modem/email/conversation/35009/print
35. The Complainants do NOT deny that they were paid what was due to them. The calculations
of the respectve dues were monitored by none other than Lawrence Nduttu even micro managing
- L]
the same in the minutest detail. NOT one of the 125 Plaintiffs has been deprived of what was due

to them.

36. We atrach herewith the bundle of Banker’s Cheque signed collecred by those Plainti ffs who
calied on us to collect their Cheques. Those who are deceased we did NOT release their cheques
o Lawrence Nduttu as he had DEMANDED. We totally declined to hand them over to him.

37. Indeed, Lawrence Ndueru (appatently keca to pocket che monies of the deceased P laindi£fs)
formed a CBO called KENBREX SACCO GROUP to collect the said sums from us and we
declined. By our letter to the said persons including Mr. Lawreace Nduttu (Complainant) dated

18¢th March 2022 we informed them that this was NOT possible. Please see Annextuce 8.

4
38. Accordingly we have continued to pay ONLY the legal representatives of the deceased Plaintiff
ONLY. An example is attached Anenxture 9. Out of the need to protect the dara of the persons »
NOT part of the 4 Complainants out of the 125, allow us to provide this as an example.
39. Furthet, when Lawrence Ndurru realized chat he could NOT collecr from us the deceased
persons’ cheques, he saarted calling up the beneficiaries of these deceased persons and would
ACCOMPANY rhem to our Chambers allegedly to “direct them” on how to go about the matc.
They would then be extorted sums of money in the process. This was revealed, to us by one of the
beneficiaries so attected of Mesaidi Juma. Each of the CHANGED cheques drew a Bank chagge
fee chargeable on THEM as a whole, and the said pardes are fully AWARE of this fact.

the same and reburt the same as follows:

40. After the unclaimed Bankers Cheques oversmayed with us, we did RETURN the same to the
ABSA BANK Cliear’s Account and the money is SO HELD there to date. We produce the
evidence (verifiable with the Bank) of this as Anaexture 10.

_41. Rhetorically, how can we possibly be said to withhold sums to persons who are deceased and
their representatives are in the process of obtaining Letters of Administraton and the
Complainants had demanded that we pay THEM the said money “to transmit to the
beneficiaries”, which we declined as stated.

42. As to the allegadon of “overcharging and claiming costs not jusdfied in the circumstances”, we
vehemently DENY the same and if the Complainants insist on the said totally spurious allegation,
we are ready and willing to TAX Advocate-Client Bill of Costs in respect of what we have stated in
paragraphs 4, 5, 7, 25, 27, and 29 above. [acluding the day to day acuvides that are ongoing with
the said Complainants to artend to them as saated in paragraph 25 above.

43. As to the allegation of “failing to behave with integrity and behaving in a way to diminish
public trust in the legal profession” we vehemently deny the same. The above explication cleatly
shows that the Complainants are MALICIOUSLY insdgating totally unfounded and spurious

allegations because we declined the manoeuevies.

' In response to the allegation that we have “withheld money collected from a Client”, we DENY

4/29/2024, 10:32 A

.,



A hamson Haute 1 ()0 24RO

Kap‘ an S tratton 1 Avenun Ngondg (D) 2 PR
A(W()CFHGS .0, Dok 4G40 - 06100 M. () 722 205762
Marnty Konya (0) 133 6961275
el Goxbe: ¢,054

wevow Yy anstration cot
nX:No. 19

Fmad. KSEpkagstrat com
VAT S EDVIZT9D P POMG 190415

e ey B RENCE . e LT ERENCE DA TE

CC/PE/FEB/23/20 PMG/KEONT2 20 September 20273

Comumission Sccretary
Advocates Complaints Commission i
Oflice of the Attorney General & :
Department of Justice l

20™ Floor, Cooperative Bank House !

Haile Selassie Avenue {

Nairobi i : T .

: 9 .d.:cq P = ]
Atin: Kipng’enoh K.K. = -'}"m-—— S‘JT*‘
Dear Sir

HCCC No.279 0f 2003
Lawrence Nduttu & Others vs Kenya Breweries Limited

=== e R R

We refer 1o your letter dated 5™ June 2023 (received at our offices on 4" September 2023)
seeking information in the above matter in which we act for Kenya Breweries Limited.

By way of background, although the matter was filed in 2003, it was substantially delayed in
Court as a result of a representation dispute batween some of the plaintiffs and their former
advocate, O.P. Ngoge. O.P. Ngoge continued filing interlocutory applications which led to an
appeal to the Court of Appeal. The issue was eventually scttled by the Supreme Court in the

ent setting decision of Lawrence Ndutu & 6,000 Others v Kenya Breweries Limited

& Another (2012] eKLR delivered on 4™ October 2012,

The matter proceeded for hearing on 3% October, 22% November 2016 and 10% July 2017 with
the Plaintiffs being represeated by three individual law firms ~ J. Hamison Kinyanjui &
Company Advocates, Namada & Company Advocates, and O.P. Ngoge & Company
Advocates. After full hearing, the judgment was delivered by the Hon. Justice Sergon on 24"
January 2018, In summary, the Court, at paragraph 20, ordered as follows:

a) A declaration that the Plaintiffs’ carly retirement was in breach uf the constitution and

their terms of employment;
b) The Defendant to pay the Plaintiffs one months’ salary as damages for loss of
employment;
¢) The Defendant 10 refund the Plaintiffs the sums of KES 30,180,685 in the following
proportions:
[ Plaintiffs represented by Namada & Company Advocates i KES 20,775,144 |

[ S

. Ojiambo, SC, MBS P, Hime S Walnaina P, Gachuhi R Mbal N Matk E.Kmyenje C, Welende J Muthui P ime K. Kamaitha
P.Njeru S.KiadoMuia N Manga R Kiunga C. Etyang-Hossfeld J. Nglangwva F.Lowe R. Kaiau £ Onyanga V Njenga ,_g;':;,"g,

OMW} L







{‘l‘i:‘si’hin’ﬁ?'mprcs}:mcd by I Hanison Kinyanjui & | KES9.405541
7. | Company Advocales '

e~ L --I - — p——

PSS

d) The above sums 10 bear interest from the date of judgment till payment in full;
e) The Defendant to bear the costs of the suit.

Following dclivery of judgment, Mr. Kinyanjui sent us n letter dated 29® March 2018
demanding payment of the sums awarded to his clicuts through his client account. Mr.
Kinyanjui also sent discharge vouchers signed by all his clients through a fetter dated 4™ July
2018 Each of the plaintifts confirmed that seceipt of the sums outlined waonld be in “fdl and
Sinal settiement” of the above matter,

Description Amount in KES
Decretal Sum in terms of the judgement | 9,405,541.00
delivered on 24" January 2018

Interest up (o 31" November 2021 4,350,771.35
Party and party costs 1,000,000.00
Total i KES 14,756,312.35

We are available 10 make any clarification or provide any additional information or assist the
commission in any manner required (o resoive this issue.

Yours fai

f# P.M. Gachuhi

Enci: 1) Letter dated 29" March 2018 from J. Harrison Kinyanjui & Company Advocates

[Pages I — 8]
A _, 2) Letter dated <™ July 2018 from .J. Harrison Kinyoryui & Company Advocates
Jorwarding discharge vouchers [Pages 9 - 138]

-1 : i

3) Letter dated 20™ December 2021 from Kaplan & Stration Advocates [Pages 139 —

148/ i : &

4) Letter dated 12* Jaruary 2022 from J. Harrison Kinyanjui & Company Advocates

antaching signed consent. [Pages 149 - 150]

5) Request for RTGS Trangfer dated 217 January 2022 [Page 151].

6) Copy of email from ABSA Bank confirming transaction. [Pages 152 ~153]

7) Letter dated 1 0™ November 2022 from J. Harrison Kinvanfui & Company Advocates.

[Page 154]

8) Ruling in Nairobi Civil Applicatian No. EQ89 of 202 [Pages 159 — 163] , i
9) Judgment in Nairobi HCC 279 of 2003 [Pages 164 - 225]

i Ce: Client







RBreweries

Kenya
LIMITED
MEMORANDUM  vuc v

Ref: KBL/GM-HR

To: MR. GEORGE NJOROGE From:
COY NO. 1917 GENERAL MANAGER
CENTRAL REGION HUMAN RESOURCES ;

Subject: EARLY RETIREMENT

Following the re-engineering process going on within the Company, it has been decided to reduce staff
levels further. Adécordingly, you will be released to proceed on your outstanding earned leave with ;
gffect from 1st May, 1998. Please note that yeur services with the company will terminate at the end of
your leave or on 31st May ;, 1998 whichever is the earlier. Any outstanding leave after 31 May, 1998
will be paid in lieu thereof.

The following early retirement package shall be applicable to you:-
1. Wages and allowances eamed to the last day of service.

2. Pay in lizu of leave on pro-rata basis, where applicable, based on your
monthly basic pay.

c 3 . Pay in lieu of 4 manth’s notice based of your menthly total pay package.
.f‘-:r'..-o-" o ‘f{' MM ~ &
4. Compensation for loss of future eamings which will be calculated as follows:-

Your completed number of years service times

e ————— e

a) 75% of basic monthly pay plus |
b) 100% of gross monthly pay + &'/

5. Refund of own and company’s contribution and interest to Staff Provident
Fund, where applicable.
6. Less any money owned to the Company and/or Tembo Savings & Credit Society.

You will receive the details of computation from the Financial Controller.

p——
2 g

_“""N}'\-"‘““"”‘_?,__S;_Q
A, N. MUHOHO (MRS.)
Cony: Financial Controller

Group Company Secretary

SPF Accountant

Treasurer, Tembo SACCO

Regional Manager, Central Region, Western Region

Generai Manager, Raw Mateiiz Supply

Commercial Services Managers, Central, Westem, and Raw Materials Supplies



J. HARRISON KINYANJUI

follows:

sum of ksh.9,405,541 /= worl

<ed out in the aforesaid schedule as

& CO. ADVOCATES - SCHEDULE OF

PAYMENT
NO [ NAME COY | DATEGF | AMOUNT PAID | AMOUNT AMOUNT
NO | TERMINA TAXED WITHHELD
TION OFF -
1. |TAWRENCE — KVALO [ 0543 18/9/1998 [ 891,348.31/= | 51.336 50,000/ = ;
NDUTU 5
27 [ GORDON 07010 3553 11/7/1998 | 742.355)= '138,000/= [ 50,000/= .
NGOLO
B JAMES NGINGA | 4022 | 1998 722,000/ = 132,000/= | 50,000/=
WAIRIOKO '
(47 | GEORGE NJORGGE 1515 APRIL 1998 | 122,011)= 15,132.69. | 50,000/=
NJIGU .
S |JAMES  SAVALELE | 1740 | 187371595 327,770.36 2,050.90 50,000/ =
SUIYANGA
T‘_‘ PHILIP K[NYANJUI 2575 FEB.1998 241,293.00,"’3 - 111,90.50 50,000!=
GITHI .
7- | CHARLES "MWANGI | 3837 "] JUNE 1958 1,039,071.68 278,950.93 | 50,000]~
GAKOMO - |
8 MARY - PHOLOMENA | 6333 DEC. 1997 | 1,327 738.63 373,490/= | 100,000)=
W, WAMBUGY
. | STEPHEN MWANGT | 5159 [ 1771071993 960,462 = 246,366/= | 50,000/~
WERU: ; T |
10 | THOMAS O.13062 [FEB. 1998 |1.101.156.10 216,686/= | 50,000/=
AMWOMA
11 - | ANDREW MONAYO | 2242 | FEB 1597 354,367.35 60,910.40 | 50,000/~
NYARIBO
12 | DANIEL  MUINDUEG 5353 FEB 1008|785 50525 212,796.:88 | 50.0007=
MAWATHE |
(13 [HILARY  FRANGIS | 6054 18/2/1998 |'1,300,283.22 | 438,843/= 100,000/=
MBURU !

AIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 oF 2003 JUDGEMENT

N S0




[ DAVID N. KINUTHIA 6589 | 1008 960,000/ = 248,000/=  [100,000/=
F[15 EDWARD MBUGUA | 7113 18/6/1998 | 278,702.12 37,831.03 [50,000/= |
GITAU [ .
16 I'SIMON MAINA | 22131 [22/772000 [ 703.905.65 134,084/= [50,000/=
GATHERU ' '

17__|JULIUS™  GIKONYO | 3265 [ 1993 960,000/ = 248,000/= | 50,000/ =
KAMAU

18 [JULIUS MWANGI | 1643 | 1998 760,000, = 360,122/= 50,000/ =
KAMBIA

19 | MUIRURI M. [ 510 1995 836,145/ = 235,140/= | 50,000/<=
KARUGU v

(20 | JAcOB: AGALE | 4610 [ JUNE 1998 | 151.710.11 21,999.69 | 100,000/=
OWAK

21 | ALICE NJERI | 0079 | 1999 96,257.45 51,151.27 | 52,650/=
GATHUNGU .

.22 [JAMES  MATUNDA | 7333 27]7]1998 [ 560,135)=" 145,000/= | 50,000/=

: SAISI _

23 [ MARIETTA N.|240 | MAY 1998 | 416,894.33 49,814.83 | 50,000/=
MUTISYA

24 [PETER 1RUN‘<§-Q 7236 | 19/10/1998 | 171,617.30 16,702/= 7| 50,000/= |
MwANGT . ' )

|25 [JUSTUS ~ KAKUSU | 0573 | 195@ 860,135/~ 335,000/= || 50,000/=
MATHEKA = - _
26 | NZUKI-  MUTISYA [ 1946 | 1998 642,138/~ 142,000/= | 50,000/=
. [NPoLo il Ui
27 | PETER MIRINGU [:5094 18/2/1998 | 1,010,135/= 464,135/= | 50,000/=
28 [ JULIUS M. MULWA | 4557 17/8/1999 | 501,116.85 96,573.37 | 100.000/=
29 | MOSES M. MACHIRA | 5510 18/2/1998 | 1,210,135/= 363,135/= | 100,000/=
30 | JERUSHA NYABOKE | 869 15/5/1998 [ 964,135/= 241,140/= | 100,000/=
317 | MAKIMEI WAIGANJO | 883 14/2/1995 | 590,136/~ 135,000/= | 50,000/=
32 [JAMES MWANGI [ 5785 | 1995 1,110,060/ = 265,000/= [ 50,000/ =
KABUE-

33 | MOSES OTIENO | 1360 | 1998 764,130/~ 320,135/= [ 50,0007=
NDOLO

34 | JOHN MUTUA | 2643 | 1998 679,760, = 1?’0,000,:=. 50,000/ =

e ——————

AIROBIHIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT

51




MUTISYA i
FATUMA GATI | 4288 | 1995 464,130/ = 112,000/=_ | 50,000/ =
CHACHA
36 | PETER KAROKI | 7203 | 30/6/1999 | 201,907.14 28,135.36 | 100,000/=
WAIRIUKO
37 DOMINIC NGURE 1158 1998 1,211,552.28 219,943.64 50,000/=
38 | TIMOTHY LOKI | 5197 | 1998 1,34604.30 360,145/= | 100,000/ = ‘
MATHEA
39 |JOHN KANYI [ 300 | 1998 764,135/= 181,132/= | 50,000/=
NJOROGE
40 |THOMAS WAMBUA | 0300 | APRIL 1999 | 1,360,423.85 | 456,738.65 | 50,000/ =
NGUI I
1 [ CHRISTINE NDUKU | 5404 | 11/11/1995 | 980,135/= 265,180/= | 100,000/ = |
42 |ALOIS  KINGORO | 1725 | MARCH 1,814,63063 | 185,329.15 | 100,000/=
GICHANA 1998 f
43 | MICHAEL K [4355 | 1998 794,135/= 205,180/= | 100,000/= i
MUNANDI , il
44 ROSE MUENI | 4091 21271997 863,17.62 176,955/= 100,000/= ; r
i N CO M |
45 | ROHDA  MWIKALL | 5586 | 1998 1,603,244.53 | 289,561/= - | 100,000/= - (it
NZOMO - i
46 | ANTHONY '"MWANZIA | 4120 | 1998 842,165) = 184,135/= | 50,000/= i
KILONZO @ . l
47 |JOSEPH_ KOKOYO [3087 | 1969 1,142,564.25 | 166,404.95 | 100,000/~ _,
48 |ANDREW “KAMAU | 5864 | 1997 764,145/ = 136,134/= | 100,000/= Il
GATETE B ]
29 | GEORGE WAWERU | 6023 | 1995 968,138/ = 264,135/ | 100,000/= |
MWANGT | _ |
50, |LINUS  BIRUNDU | 3746 | 1971071998 | 581,313/= 82,338/= | 50,000/= 1
OMBUNA ) ' .
§1 | NZIOKA NDUNDA © | 956 | 1994 512,796/ = 135,640/= | 50,000/= |
o2 "DAVID SYANDA | GOU ZJIZ]I997 | 455,777.28 IT8,4607=1T00,0007=
KILUNDO |
53 | GIDEON _ OMBURA | 3788 |31/10/2003 | 1,692,667.90 | 647,598/= | 100,000/ =
OUMA i
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO, 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT 52




54 [WAMBUA MBELENZI | 2806 | 1998 964,135/ = 135,365/= | 50,000/=
S5 LAWERENCE 1140 1998 971,527.15 126,574.18 50,000/ =
MWANGI IRERI '
56 |SIMON  NDUNGU | 1885 | 1998 215,625.75 38,083.75 | 50,000/=
WANYEKI . ls

57 | EDWARD MULI 3970 | 1994 464,135, = 96,135/= . | 100,000/=

(58 | PHILIP  MUTUKU | 2326 1593 764,420/ = 132,135/= | 100,000/=
NYANZI

9 |EVELYNE  P. A [3717 |MAY 1999 [ 135154970 321,561.30 | 50,000/=
oYwa

60 [ NYAMBARIGASILAS | 2674 | NOV. 1998 | 1.356.363.30 318,130/= | 50,000 =
ONGIGE :

61 [JOHN KIVULI 7926 | DEC. 1997 | 25921214 9,101/= 100,000/ =
62 | PETER  MWENGI 5642 |3/12/1957 |960.136/= 238,135/= | 100,000 =
NGUNZE - .

63 | SUSAN RASMAS | 7986 | 2/12/1997 | 176.428.00 14,955/= | 100,000/=

= CHITECH :

164 | RASHID — KANYAU [ 0950 | 2/12/1997 | 463,189/ 38,135/= | 100,000)=
ABDUL '

65 | ROBERTM. NJULU |7950 | DEC. 1997 | 18870777 8398/= [ 50,000/=

66 | DAVID — NDALINGA | 2846 |2/12/1957 | 834.59553 236,145/= | 50,000/ =
MUTUVI |

67 | JUMA™ MOHAMMED | 7932 | 2/13/1897 | 35193577 15,443/= | 100,000/ =

. |xanca -

(68 | MOHAMMED SAID | 7807 |2/12/1997 | 81303567 120,587/= | 100,000/~
BWANA IMANT . »

69 | GIDEON K. MWENGT | 436 2/12/1997 | 1,385,392)= 252,766/= | 100,000/ =

70 | FRANCIS NGUNZEK | 122 | 2/12/1997 | 87215013 180,135/= | 100,000/ =

71 | DOROTHY MBEKE | 6307 | 1998 764,180/ = 234,135/= | 50,000/=

: SHENYE

72 | MAURICE SAKWA 4331 | JUNE 1558 251,360.05 23,243.34 | 50,000/=

73 | STANLEY G. [ 7132 | 21/6/2000 | 864.135/= 231,135/= | 50,000/=
KENGARA : '

—ﬁ BARSHORA WACHU | 1874 2/12/1997 875,748.25 110,777 = 100,000/ =
BAJARA -

(75 | GEORGE S, MSHEDI | 7761 | 1957 1,512,448.37 | 289,767/= | 100,000/=

% .
NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT

A W e B U N B e e Pt PP W TVYSE

53




DZOMBO CHARLES | 0506 | 1998 T820,558.49 136,626/= | 100,000)=
MBURA :

77 | JEREMIAH NUNZAA | 7964 | 1997 250,262.47 15,765/= | 100,000/=

78 | DOUGLAS HARMTON | 037 | 27/6/1995 | 642,180/~ 136,100/= | 100,000/=
MALINGI

79 | HAMAD JUMA | 7726 | 1994 812,603.55 100,000, =
MWANGUPU

(80 [LEONARD  DUME | 7709 |2/12/1997 | 1.687.853.35 157,488/= | 100,000/~
MBOGA

81 | DAVID MAZERA [ 7900 | 2/12/1997 | 269,646.03 18,602/=_ | 100,000/~
JQHN . . t ' 2

82 | JOSEPHINE CHEZEZ | 441 [ 1996 930,165/ = 136,142/= | 100,000/~
NDOSHO ‘

83 | SAIDI AWADHI | 3400 | 1996 864,135/ = 150,165/= | 100,000/~
AWAYU _

84 | DARIUS KILAMBO | 7886 | 1997 391,871.34 44,626/= | 50,00/=

85 |DONAS  KIRICHA | 2915 |2/12/1997 | 981,135/~ 194,132/- | 100,000/=
LOMEBEO ; o5

86 | RACHEL V. W. KEAR | 7839 [ 1997 658,888 .82 86,086/= | 100,000/=

87 |DILTON  PASCAL | 0502 1997 579,591/ = 69,884/= | 100,000/~
KITATU =

88 | BONIFACE MUTUKU | 7868 | 1997 585,435.60 77,625/= | 100,000]=
NDAKA

89 KIMANI .. NGERE | 7759 [ 1997 1,114,740.17 158,115/= | 100,000/=
WAITITY :

90 |ZIPPORAH  _DENA | 0462 | 1997 764,138/= | 197,432/= | 100,000/ =
FUKWE '

91 | KENAH,KOMORA [ 0646 | 1957 842,138 = 214,134/= | 100,000/

92 | CONSTANTIUS 4360 | 1997 288,312/ = 20,608/= | 50,000/=
MWAKIO
MAGHANGA .

93 | M. ASHODI M. NGIMI | 7901 | 1997 346,627.20 13,04/= 50,000/ =

. KUNGUNINGA : E

94 | OCHIENG OMOLLO | 5136 | 1998 1,180,460, = 360,000/= | 152,801/=

95 | ALPHONCE 0585 | 1995 564,135/ = 96,135/= | 100,000/=
MWAVULA :

NA

T T

IROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 }UDGEENT

54




MWAKIZAI
96 | BERNICE WANGECI | 5658 13603 1,110,000/ = 381,142/= | 100,000/=
KINGORI
97 | GIBSON WANJIHIA | 3878 11558 764,133/ 184,135/= | 50,000/=
M.
(98 [MWANGI WAMBUGU | 10141693 365,132+ 96,13/ = 50,000/ =
99 | ANDREW KENGARA | 724 | | 1995 764,135/ = 218,134/= | 50,000/=
MAIGO ’ :
100 |GLORIA  AWUOR | 5403 | 1955 1,164,135)= 348,135/~ | 100,000/=
MANGO
101 | REUBEN MBIU | 696 | 1998 149,200/ = 13,600/= | 50,000/=
MWATINGU ; 3
102- | BOOKER _ AWIMBO | 2263 | 1998 663,611.70 "101,600/= | 50,000/=
0GUTU | "
103 | JECONIAH ORONJE | 3227 | 1998 961,135/ = 234,180/= | 50,000/=
OWUOR )
104 | BEATRICE M. KILIO | 7762 | 1957 108,882.76 39,995/= | 100,000/~
105 | ASHFORD MA. | 7945 | 1997 250,592.31 18,806/ | 100,000/ =
AYUBU . ,
+106 | VICTOR MTUANGUO | 3111 | 1994 641,132/= 160,145/= | 100,000/=
107 | NARISIS M. MIULA 7851 | 1957 414,929.76 35,345/= | 100,000/=
108 | WILSON -\ NJUKI | 5397 [1967™ 1,231,98.05 388,650/~ | 100,000/=
MAARA v
109 |CHARLES  XIMANI [1266 | 18/2/1998 | 1,015,89620 | 3355133 50,000/=
KABUGUA .. | B
110 | GABRIEL  "MAINA [S119 | 307471598 1,414,6007= 461,136/= | 100,000/=
waree
111 |PATRICK  NDEGE | 1694 | 1995 564,145)= 74,138/= | 50,000/<
MUGANE .
[ 1127 WALLACE SHAKE 4433 [ 1995 484,165)= 65,145/= | 100,000/=
113 | BENJAMIN MULWA | 2816 | 1998 94,030.70 11,296/= | 50,000/~
MWANIA
IT9 | ROBERT M. | 3998 | 1995 961,136/= 192,100/= | 100,000/=
MWAWUGANGA '
115 | RAU TSUMA 7738 | 1994 646,145~ 131,640/= | 100,000/=




116 [ HAMISA 1591 [ 1995 764,164/ = 138,142/= [ 100,000,=
MOHAMMED
KIDANGA

117 | ABRAHAM ORINA 3490 | 2003 1,107,307.20 477,747 /= 50;0001=

118 | ZACKARIA STANLEY | 2380 | JUNE 1998 1,129,981.20 206,202/= |50,000/=
WAMBUGU

119 | PATRICK KAMAU | 5820 | 2000 1,136,430.10 189,160/= | 100,000/=
KAGOTHO

120 | JERUSHA IRNE | 5954 -| 1997 980,14.30 190,135/= | 100,000/=
SUERO ‘

121_ | DAVID MIRERA | 597 1995 964,138/= 165,134/= | 50,000/=
WACHI !

122 | PAUL MUTHINI | 3264 | 1998 934,135/= 180,140/= | 50,000/=
IVUSU

123 [ISAACK  KARANJA | 5489 | 1999 1,512,269.75 106,363.62 1 100,000/=
WAMBUGU :

124 | DAVID MYNYWOKI | 3543 | 1998 717,707.90 9,395/= 50,000/=
KITISO ’

125 | JOHN KURIANGUMI | 1910 | 1998 646,134/ = G8,135/= 50,000/=
TOTAL 93,297,344.44 41,418,4?9 9,405,541

15) In the end, I find merit in the plaintiffs’ claim. Consequently, I

——GCo—-Advoecates—Th e-aforespid-ameuntio-attract-interest-at-eourt

,-.————\——-'-r—'_'_"____

rates from the date of judgment until the da
P e e P ———

is‘sué' an order directing the defendant to pay the'plaintiffs_a sum
of ksh.20,775,152 as per the schedule dated 11.5.2016 filed by

Namdnda & Co. Advocates and kshs.9,405,541/= as per the

schedule dated 23.10.2017 and filed by,J. Harrison Kinyanjui &

te of full payment.

—

16) The third issue whic{x has been identified for determination is

NAIROBI HIGH COURT CIVIL CASE NO. 279 OF 2003 JUDGEMENT

56

O

ar

— T




ABSA BANK KENYA PLC P form shou b e n CAPTTAL LETTERS
REQUEST FOR RTGS TRANSFER

Benefkiary's acgolnt number bank and branch MAUST be
quoted
Kindly make the following transfer on ssyfour behalf.

RTCS trzacier can ONLY be eHecled If the payment is to be
made In Kenys shilings and to a beneficlary’s actount 'n 3
commaershil bank within Kenya.

Date: 21/01/2022

Remitter's Details
[ Name of Account:

KAPLAN STRATTON CLIENT

Account Number (include the branch code)
0945022833

Branch Name: QUEENSWAY HOUSE Telephone Number; 020-2841000
Amount in words: Kenya Shillings: Fourtesn million seven hundred

Amount in Figures

Kshs. 14,756,312.35 fifty six thousand three hundred twelve cents thirty five only

QOur cheque no 22580 for above amountin favour of ABSA Bank Kenya PLC herewith attached.
Beneficiary’s Details

Name: ]. Harrison Kinyanjui & Co. Advocates,
Client Account

Account Number: 2044308773

Bank & Branch: Absa Bank Kenya Plc - Queensway House

Details of Payment: Payment of the decretal sum

Remitter/Shared-/Beneficiary”

Charges to be paid by: (delete the Inapplicable choices)

Termsand Condifions
1. Absa Bank Kenya PLC will use discredion in duclding the method of transmission and may opt io use the services ol another bank to

effectthe payment

2 Absa Bank Kenya PLC will rembt

3

4.
or @ny other malters

gnature(s)

T

the funds to the baneficiary’s bank on the date and within

are hot directly due 1o negligence or defauit of the bank's
be bound and hereby indemnifies the bank against all obligations and the responsibliltes imposed by the
ding the transfer over which the bank has no control.

reasonable time of recelpt of instructions

from the customer provided such Instructions are received within the cut-off time; otherwise the transfer will be effected the
following working day. However, Absa Bank Kenya PLC Lid gives no commitment on the ability of the benefciary’s bank to pay the
heneficiary on that date and for within a reasonable dme.

The bank does not eccept responsibility for any loss caused by delays, interruptions, misinterpretations or errors in ransmission of
payments which
The custumer shall
la

own officers.

(I L
Signature(s) verified

Partner Partner

To be corupleted by the Branch YT P R

‘Amount Remitted Kshs: Test: agreed {dlsagraedfmiss,l::E - 2 Gﬁ,?

Commission Kshs - Sign Sign

Other Charges Kshs.-

Total Kshs:

Test No.

Treasury Ref: Branch official’s signatures verified
Signature & No. Signature & No. Sign Sign




/
, 3 A (e AN Williamson House
/ 5 L(api ari e E.t d'ﬂ{} r! 4t Avenue Ngor?g
- Mairobi, Kenya

L)
wiww.kaplansiratton.com

Email: KS@kapstrat.com
VAT No. 40112180  PIN. POODS155415

T (D) 20 2841000
(U) 20 273391%

M: (0) 722 205782/3
{0) 733 639012/3

Intl, Code: +254

e PIIRYRIG10/172 10 A 2018
¢ 1. Harrison Kinyanjui & Co. Advocaies . _,'_ P S— s e
o L _StPMisHeuwse—— - c S ) i_
4™ Floor, Docr 416 \"-i
Wabera Street ;
NAIROBI
Dear Sirs,
. High Court Civil Case No. 279 of 2003

Lawrence Nduttu & Others vs. Kenya Breweries Limited 3
e e e T 1
Thank you for your letter dated 29" March 2018. ‘

* We should be graieful if you could please clirify the following;

1. Whether the payment of Kshs. 9,415,501 is in full and final settlement of the suit-
inclusive of the costs.
‘ 2. We enclosea lemplate of the Zischarge voucher for execution by each of the Plaintiffs
1 B andreturndous— M s

We shall thcr'caf:cir request our client to make payment to your account.
i

Yours faithfully,

P chuhi™™

KAPLAN & STRATTON

RECEIVED

OATE: 106%™ PMorl Borg
NME.. 303 P

SIGNED, i~

.............................

HarRRISOMN KINYAN U
& LO. ADVOCATES |

Cc: Client

P Tizmbs BT, EC B Hime O Fowler & Wainana N. Shaw P Gachuhi R. Mbai EShsh N Malik E. Kinyenje C. Wateude

wboRghangn §olduthul A Gpwal Thethy Pl lkimire K Kemadhs P Njene S F.are-Muls N.Manga R Wirunga C Elyvarg J Mg'ang'ra

.

— ————

Member of

| LEX AFRICA

e lexalice s’



